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ORDINANCE 2015-840-E
AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 2015-2016 BUDGET AND THE 2016-2020 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM; AMENDING ORDINANCE 2015-504-E (THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE BUDGET ORDINANCE) BY AMENDING SCHEDULE A-1; ATTACHING AND INCORPORATING third revised SCHEDULE A-1; Amending ordinance 2015-505-E (the 2016-2020 capital improvement program) by amending Exhibit 1; Attaching and incorporating third revised Exhibit 1; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Amendment to Ordinance 2015-504-E.  Sections 1.1, 1.2, 1.8 of Ordinance 2015-504-E are amended, in part, to revise Schedule A-1.


Section 2.

Incorporation of Schedules.  Third Revised Schedule A-1, attached hereto as Exhibit 1, respectively, is made a part of Ordinance 2015-504-E instead of the Second Revised Schedule A-1 currently attached to the Ordinance. 
Section 3.

Amendment to Ordinance 2015-505-E.  Section 1 of Ordinance 2015-505-E is amended, in part, to revise Exhibit 1.


Section 4.

Incorporation of Schedules. Third Revised Exhibit 1, attached hereto as Exhibit 2, respectively, is made a part of Ordinance 2015-505-E instead of the Second Revised Exhibit 1 currently attached to the Ordinance.


Section 5.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

  /s/ Margaret M. Sidman 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman 
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2015\Ord\Amending Budget and CIP - Auditor Request.doc
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CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
FY 2016 - 2020 PROPOSED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
ALL FUNDING SOURCES

FY 15-16
Banking Fund Proceeds $ 22,088,145
Grant Funds $ -
Interest Earnings & Revenue Appropriations $ 39,143,030
Pay-go $ 12,726,264
Transfer Between Projects $ 8,743,291
Trust Fund § 500,000
$ 83,200,730
Bankfh' Fund : interest Earnings & Transfer
Dept. Project Name FY 15-16 anxing Grant Funds Revenue Paygo Between Trust Fund
) . . Proceeds - .
. L . L : R Appropriations Projects
DI Downtown Street & Lighting Improvements $ 480,000 $ 480,000
ER [Jax Ash Site Pollution Remediation $ 1,330,572 $ 830,572 $ 500,000
JE Cecil Field Roads & Drainage-Site Development $ 500,000 $ 500000
Roadway
PL  ]ADA Compliance - Libraries $ 364,020 $ 275,685 $ 88,335
PL Mandarin Branch Library - Renovation $ 120,289 $ 52,502 $ 67,787
PL Highlands Branch Library - Children’s Center $ 443,400 $ 20,000 423,400
PL \é\fr:)tt;rWesconnen Branch Library - Children's $ 443,400 $ 20,000 423,400
PL  |Main Library - Collaborative Spaces $ 20,000 $ 20,000
PL Beaches Branch Library Re-rocf & Water Mitigation | $ 169,376 $ 169,376
PW  JADA Curb, Ramp and Sidewalk Construction $ 3,000,000 | $ 3,000,000
PW ﬁﬁ%?m%CmﬂMﬂ%m@ﬂM@Dmk $ 17,000,000 | $ 12,000,000 4,500,000 |$ 500000
PW Cc_»untywnde Intersection Imp, Bridge Rehab - $ 1.500,000 $ 45,000 $ 1,455,000
Bridges
PW Countyw,de Intersection Imp, Bridge Rehab - $ 500,000 $ 202,968 $ 297.032
Intersections
PW  |Countywide Bulkhead, Assess/Repair/Replacement| $ 750,000 750,000
PW  |Sidewalk/Curb Construction and Repair $ 1,250,000 238,425 $ 1,011,575
PW [|Sidewalk Construction New 3 674,284 424284 | $ 250,000
PW  [Roadway Resurfacing $ 9,547,647 $ 9,547 647
PW  |ADA Compliance - Public Buildings $ 2,500,000 | $ 2,500,000
PW  [Countywide Capital Maintenance - Gov't Facilities $ 1,100,000 $ 1,100,000
PW  |Public Buildings - Roofing $ 700,000 % 700,000
PW  [Fire Station #4 - Roof Replacement $ 189,406 $ 6,105 $ 183,301
PW  |Tactical Support Facility - Roof Replacement $ 133,410 $ 50,402 $ 83,008
PW  |Main Library - East Wall $ 200,000 $ 200,000
PW  |Jax Beach Pier - Decking Replacement $ 850,000 $ 850,000
PW  |New World Avenue, Extension to Chaffee $ 3,400,000 $ 3,400,000
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Banking Fund Interest Earnings & Transfer
Dept. Project Name FY 15-16 Procgeds Grant Funds Revenue Paygo Between Trust Fund
i Approgpriations Projects

PW 10Old San Jose Blvd. Improvements $ 100,000 $ 100,000

PW  [Chaffee Rd 3 4,000,000 $ 3,241,509 $ 758,491
PW  |Traffic Signalization - Traffic Signal Retiming $ - $ -

PW  |Traffic Signalization - Moncrief Rd. 3 521,300 3 490,267 $ 31,033
PW Traffic Signalization - Merrill Rd. $ 311,800 3 311,800
PW  |Traffic Signalization - Riverside Ave. $ 226,300 3 228,300

PW  |Traffic Signalization - Old St. Augustine Rd $ 435200 $ 177,734 $ 257,468
PW  |St Johns River Ferry - Slip Rehabilitation $ 1,500,000 % 1,500,000

PW  [Fleet Management - Emergency Diesel Generator | $ 566,000 $ 566,000

RP ADA Compliance within Parks/Upgrade Parks $ 1,500,000| % 1,500,000

RP Huguenot Memorial Park - Beach Access $ 1,400,000 790,493 609,507
RP Countywide Parks- Upgrades/Maintenance Repairs | $ 1,655,105 $ 712,843 942,262
RP 9A Baymeadows - Regional Park Amenities $ 1,000,000 1,000,000

RP Lonnie Miller Park - Improvements % 200,000 $ 200,000
RP Blue Cypress Pool and Park $ 150,000 $ 3,306 $ 146,694
RP  |Alimacani Park $ 200,000 $ 200,000
PW Drainage System Rehabilitation $ 6,169,221 % 2421642 | % 3,747,579

PW  [Old Plank Road Qutfall $ 3,100,000 3 3,100,000

PW |Valens Drive LID § 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000

PW __ [Solid Waste - Landfill Expansion |$11,000,000]$ 1588,145] |3 6204254 [ $ 3,207,601 |
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CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
FY 2016 - 2020 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

Dept. Program Area Project Name Total Cost Previous Funding FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 EY 18-20 Beyond Sth
DIA T'_‘r:::; n'g:i'g:““m”'e ! Downtown Street & Lighting Improvements S 2250000|S 1500000|$ 480000 |5 270000
g. g | Environmental/ Quality of Life Jax Ash Site Pollution Rermediation $ 180.754.174 [ § 163923.602 | $ 1330572 |3 8500000|3% 5500000($ 1,500000
Se
é‘ ‘—é Envirenmentall Quality of Life f;‘;%‘frds Proj - Remediation Development Submerged | o7 500 g | - $ 17,500,000
@3 Environmental/ Quality of Life Environmental Compliance - County Wide $ 20500000 3% 11,750,000 $ 8,750,000
Public Safety Relocate Fire Station #45 $ 3,960,550 $ 3,860,550
Public Safety New Fire Station #47 3 4693324 ($ 203,904 $ 4,489,420
Public Safety Replace Fire Station #25 $ 4038228 | 8% 77678 $ 3,960,550
Public Safely Replace Fire Station #36 $ 4,019,761 | $ - $ 4.019.761
Public Safety Replace Fire Station #17 $ 4019761 | % - 3 4,019.761
@ | Public Safety Replace Fire Station #12 $ 4,019,761 | $ - 5 4,019,761
Q
9 | Public Safety New Fire Station #64 $ 4.860,364 | $ - $ 4,860,364
% Public Safety New Fire Station #65 3 4,860,364 | $ - $ 4,860,364
g Public Safety New Fire Station #66 $ 4,860,384 | $ - $ 4860364
© Public Safety New Fire Station #67 $ 4945373 | & - $ 4945373
Public Safety Diesel Exhaust System - 93 FS Bays $ 2,528,100 | $ - 3 2,528,100
Public Safety Satellite Training Facility $ 21,125,000 | 8 - $ 21,125,000
Public Safety New Fire Station #61 3 3.616,500 | $ - $ 3,616,500
Public Safety Relocate Fire Station #56 ;] 3,915,000 | - $ 3,915,000
Public Safety New Fire Station #63 $ 3,816,500 | & - $ 3,616,500
CED TR;:;'::; o’ n”a‘:i’z:"“““re ! gz:"'j;;'d Roads & Drainage-Site Development $ 1900000 |s - |s so0000|$ 1000000|S 400,000
Public Facilities ADA Compliance - Libraries 3 1,114,020 | § 100000 |3 364,020 | $ 275000 | § 375,000
Public Facilities Mandarin Branch Library - Renovation 3 2,683,022 | & 504,112 | § 120288 |3 2.058,621
Public Facilities Highlands Branch Library - Children's Center $ 500000 | 8 - $ 443400 8 56,600
" Public Facilities Webb Wesconnett Branch Library - Children’s Center $ 500,000 | & - $ 443,400 % 56,600
'g Public Facilities Main Library - Collaborative Spaces $ 250,000 | § - $ 20,000 | $ 230,000
% Public Facilities Beaches Branch Library Re-roof & VWater Mitigation s 851376 | & 682,000 | $ 169,376
% Public Facilities Oceanway Branch Library $ 11,806,884 | & - $ 11,806,884
* Public Facilities Dallas Graham Replacement $ 3,103,384 | & - $ 3,103.384
Public Facilities Beaches Branch Library - Renovation $ 2,116,578 | $ - $ 2116578
Public Facilities Southeast Branch Library - Collaborative Space $ 250000 8 - $ 250,000
Public Facilities Major Maintenance - Libraries $ 1647942 | $ - $ 1,647,942
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Dept. Pragram Area Project Name

# :s::ol nl;!tfirzj!mclure ! ADA Curb, Ramp and Sidewalk Construction
#::s:olnlg‘f;::tmclure ! Liberty Street, Coastline Drive/Parking Deck Projects
TRn::::OInlgtfirs:lructure ! Countywide Intersection Imp, Bridge Rehab - Bridges
TRr:::;n)/ nl;ltf:'::lruclure ! Countywide Intersection Imp, Bridge Rehab - Intersections
Tﬁ::gs‘; nl;llfirjr?lruclure ! Countywide Bulkhead, Assess/Repair/Replacement
TRr::‘sjpso/ ﬂlglfir::lmcluref Sidewalk Construction and Repair
TR,_::::J nlg:ir::lructure ! Sidewalk Construction New
TRr:r?:;:, nlglfir::tructuref Roadway Resurfacing
Government Facilities ADA Compliance - Public Buildings
Government Facilities Countywide Capital Maintenance - Gov't Facilities
Government Facilities Public Buildings - Roofing

o Government Facilities Fire Station #4 - Roof Replacement

g Government Facilities Tactical Support Facility - Roof Replacement

§ Public Facilities Main Library - East Wall

a

Public Facilities

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation
Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation
Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation
Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation
Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation
Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation
Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation
Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Government Facilities
Public Facilities

Public Facilities

Jax Beach Pier - Decking Replacement

New World Avenue, Extension to Chaffee

Old San Jose Blvd. Improvements

Chaffee Rd

5th Street Bridge Replacement

Moncrief Rd Traffic Signalization

Merrill Rd Traffic Signalization

Old St. Augustine Rd Traffic Signalization
Riverside Ave Traffic Signalization

Fleet Management - Emergency Diesel Generator

Charlie Joseph Senior Center — Renovation

Riverview Senior Center — Renovation

L I I R 7 I R B B 7N V)

o

@ & N

Total Cost
47,600,000
37,000,000
19,000,000

8,000,000
1,000,000
32,783.695
874,284
172,372.223
13,775,000
33,968,243
4,229,895
189,408
133,410
1,600,000
850,000
7,700,000
330,000
27,200,000
1,150,000
521.300
311,800
435,200
226,300
566,000
390,000
270,000

Previous Funding

s _
s -
[ -
[ -
$ -
$ 13.968,035
3 200,000
$ 87.824,576
$ 2175000
3 27,368,242
3 29,895
3 -
3 -
S 1,400,000
$ .
$ 4,300,060
$ -
$ -
$ -
3 -
3 -
s -
$ -
3 .
$ -
3 -

FY 15-16
$ 3,000,000
$ 17,000,000
$ 1,500,000
$ 500,000
3 750,000
$ 1,250,000
$ 674,284
$ 9,547,647
$ 2.500.000
$ 1,100,000
3 700,000
3 189,406
$ 133.410
$ 200,000
3 850,000
$ 3,400,000
3 100,000
$ 4,000,000
3 521,300
3 311,800
3 435,200
$ 226,300
$ 566,000

FY 1817

3

$

$

$

®oB

$

3

14,000,000
20,000,000
3.500,000

1,500,000

5913132

15,000,000
1,000,000
1,100,000

700,000

230,000

6,000,000

$

$

S

$

5

$
$
3

$

FY 1718

16,500,000

3,500,000

1,500,000

2,913,132

15,000,000
2,600,000
1,100,000

700,000

8.500,000

FY 18-19 FY 19.20

$  14,100.000

3 3,500,000 (s 3,500.000
$ 1,500,000 (S 1.500.000
$ 2913132 3% 2913132
$ 15,000,000 | $ 15,000,000
3 2500000 (8% 3,000,000
$ 1,100,000 | $ 1,100,000
3 700,000 | $ 700,000
$ 8700000

$ 400,000 | $ 750,000

Beyond Sth
$ 3500000
$ 1500000
$ 250,000
$ 2913132
$ 15.000,000
$ 1,100,000
$ 700,000
S 390,000
$ 270,000
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Dept. Program Area Project Name Total Cost Pravious Funding FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 Beyond 5th
Public Facitities Mary Singleton Senior Center — Renovation s 400,000 | $ - 8 400,000
Public Facitities Mary Singleton Center — Air Chilier $ 175,000 | § - $ 175,000
Public Facilities Convention Center — Fire Alarm Replacemeni $ 426558 | ¢ 26,558 3 400.000
Public Facilities Wallace Small Center Renovation $ 270,000 | & - $ 270,000
Public Facilities Hartley Road Mandarin Senior Center - Expansion $ 198,000 | $ 198,000 TB8D
Public Facilities £d Ball Building - Elevator Renovations $ 750,000 | & - 3 750,000
Public Faciliies Egi";;‘;‘gg;’ge‘mchi“m' Cooling Tower and Water | g1 500,000 | - §  1500.000
Public Facilities 2:3 ;Z‘::;:::!dmg ~Misceltaneous Building $ 120,000 | $ ; $ 120,000
Public Facilities Police Memorial Building - Backup Chiller 3 126,745 | § - S 126,745
Public Facilities Pretrial Detention Facility ~ Stair and Shower Repairs $ 500,000 | § - 3 500,000
Public Facilities Pretrial Detention Facitity — Water Lines Repipe 3 800,000 | $ - 3 800,000
Public Facilities Ed Ball Building $ 3.418,000 | 8 - $  3.418,000
Public Facilities Fleet Management Restroom Repairs $ 1,464,000 | $ 400,000 $  1.064,000
Public Facilities ARC Jacksonville, Inc. - Roof Replacement $ 187,544 | 8§ - $ 187,544
Public Facilities Community Transition Center - Caulking and Coating S 198,500 | $ - $ 198,500
Public Facilities Facilities Ce'lpi.tal Maintenance Government - Assessment $ 500,000 | $ _ 5 500,000

" and Remediation

’-‘6 Public Facilities Countywide Duct Cleaning $ 250,000 | & - $ 250.000

z Public Facilities Ed Ball - Rebuild AHUs 3 500,000 | $ - $ 500,000

§ Public Faciiities EOC - Repiace all VAV Boxes 3 200,000 | & - 3 200.000
Public Facilities PMB - AHUS Replacement $ 675000 | $ - $ 675,000
Public Facilities PMB - HVAC Controls Replacement 3 300,000 | $ - 3 300,000
Public Facilities PMB - Cooling Tower 3 125000 | $ - 3 125,000
Public Facilities PTOF - Replace AHUs $ 500,000 | & - 3 500,000
Public Facilities PTOF - HVAC Controls Replacement 3 750000 (& - 3 750.000
Public Facilities Yates - Replace VAV Boxes % 175000 | $ - $ 175,000
Public Facilities Yates - Replace MAU 8 150,000 | § - $ 150,000
Public Facilities Yates - Replace Rooftop AC Unit 1 $ 90,000 | $ - $ 90,000
Public Facilities Yates - Replace Rooftop AC Unit 2 $ 115.000 | $ - 3 115,000
Public Facilities Yates - Replace Rooftop AC Unit 3 $ 75000 | $ - 3 75,000
Public Facilities Fleet Management - Phase 2 Renovations 3 250,000 | & - $ 250,000
Public Facilities Fleet Management - Phase 3 Renovations S 150,000 | & - 3 150,000
Public Facilities Pre-Trial Detention Facility Dorm Lighting for Safety $ 390,000 | $ - s 380,000
Public Facilities CountyWide Tax Reverted Property Demolition/Boardup | $ 500,000 | § - S 500,000
Public Facilities Central Health Parking Lot 3 175,000 | - 3 175,000
Public Facilities Countywide Painting $ 100,000 | § - $ 100,000
Public Facilities Fleet Management Parking Lot Resurfacing 3 633,166 | % - $ 633,166
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Dept. Program. Area Project Name
Public Facilities City Hall - Chilled Water Pump Reptacement
Public Facilities Fleet Management - Tire Shop Renovations
Public Facilities Ed Batl Sanitary Horizontal Piping Replacement
Public Facilities Community Transition Center - Dorm Lighting for Safety
Public Facilities Countrywide Carpeting
{ Infrasti i
'ﬁg:ssonation ructure 8" street - 1-95 to Boulevard Landscaping/Tree Planting
Roads / Infraslructure ! Signalization/ITS Enhancements
Transportation
Roads / Inf'rastructure ! Water Street Garage Enhancements
Transportation
Roads / Infrastructure / . . I
Transportation St. Johns River Ferry - Slip Rehabilitation
Roads / Infrastrumure ! Jacksonville Landing Public Infrastructure
Transpontation
Roads / Infrastructure /
5 Jax Port
Transportation
Roads / Infra siructure / Lone Star Road Extension
Transportation
Roads / lnlraslructurel Curb and Gutter Petition — Robinson's Addition
Transporation
Roads / lnt'raslructure / Land Acquisition ~ Moncrief and 13th Evaluation
Transportation
Roads / Infrastructure / St. Johns River Bulkhead Assessment & Restoration —
- Transportation Countywide
* | Roads / Infrastructure / - -
§ Transportation Courthouse — Old Duval County ~ Remediation/Demolition
o | Roads / Infrastructure / N .
2 |Transponation Old Kings Rd Bridge Replacement
a

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Reads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportaticn

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transponation
Roads / Infrastructure /

Transportation

Willowbranch Creek Bulkhead Replacement
Northbank Riverwalk & Bulkhead Repair
San Pablo Rd Bridge Repair

Cedar Point Road Bridges Repair

Storm Debris Temporary sites

Five Points Improvements

Big Fishweir Creek - Ecosystem Restoration Project
(ACOE joint project)

Landscape Renovation of 3 Libraries

Landscape Rencvation of Downtown Pocket Parks and
Medians

Downtown Network Switchs Upgrade

Signal Cabinet Assembly Replacement
inventory of City Trees in Streel ROW and Parks

Signal Upgrades (3 locations)

Merrill Rd & Townsend Blvd-Intersection Imprv

@ e N e N A

Total Cost

7125_000
250.000
875,000
113,400
150,000
1,300,000
7,750,000
3,929,253
1,500,000
11,800,000
1,000,000
750,000
250,000
200,000
13,899,100
4,200,000
1,200,000
1,300.000
43,492,275
2,201,000
3,300,000
200,000
4,000,000
2,566,375
463,000
237.000
132.000

300.000
897.000

165,000

575,000

3
s
S
3
3

3

3

$
3
$

3

s

3

Previous Funding FY 15.16 FY 1617 FY 17-18 FY 1819 FY 19-20 Beyond 5th

. $ 125000

- S 250,000

. S 875000

. $  113.400

. $ 150,000

- $  1,300.000

. $  7.750.000

2,529,253 $ 1,400,000

- |s 1500000 $ 1,500,000

. $ 11,800,000

- $ 1,000,000

. $ 750000
250,000 Teo
200,000 TBD

3,899,100 § 10,000,000

. $ 4,200,000

100.000 $  1.100.000

- $ 1,300,000

2,971,425 $ 40520850

201,000 5 2,000,000

- $  3.300.000

100,000 $ 100000

99,802 $  3.900.198

- 3 2,566,375

- $ 463000

- $ 237000

. $ 132000

- $ 300000

} $  897.000

- $ 165,000

. $ 575000
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Dept. Program Area Project Name Total Gost Previous-Funding FY 15-16 FY 1617 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 Beyond Sth
Parks ADA Compliance within Parks/Upgrade Parks S 6429355 | & 2179355, % 1,500.000] s 1,000,000 | 750,000 | $ 500,000 | & 500.000
Parks Huguenot Memorial Park - Beach Access s 1,400,000 | $ - $ 1,400,000
Parks Countywide Parks- Upgrades/Maintenance Repairs $ 30112976 |$ 13457871 |5 1655105|8 3,000000)|% 3.000000(5 3000000(S 30000005 3000000
Parks 9A Baymeadows - Regional Park Amenities $ 2,000,000 ( & 1,000,000 [ $ 1,000,000
Parks Lonnie Miller Park - Improvements 3 4,223.210 | % 23,2101 S 200.000 | $ 2,000000| % 2,000,000
Parks Blue Cypress Pool 3 2,135,000 | $ 485000 | $ 150,000 | $ 1,500,000
Parks Alimacani Park $ 1,200,000 | 5 - 5 200,000 | $ 1,000,000
. |Parks Hanna Park Splash Pad 3 450,000 { § - 3 450,000
-g Parks Hammond Park Improvements 3 821,270 | & 221,270 8 600,000
‘Z{ Parks Metropolitan Park Improvements — Pavillion $ 15375.000 | § 125,000 $ 15,250,000
E Parks Half Moon Island Park Infrastructure $ 650,200 [ $ 90,200 $ 560.000
g Parks Half Moon Island Park — Boat Ramp ) 220,200 | 3 50,200 $ 170,000
(gj Parks Charles Reese Boat Ramp Pier $ 260,900 | $ 88,500 3 172,400
_g Parks North Shore Park-Kayak Launch $ 237,700 | $ 58,700 $ 178,000
g Parks Lonnie Miller Waterpark $ 4,000.000 | $ - $ 4,000,000
@
@ |Parks Blue Cypress — Boardwalk $ 658,457 | 8 - s 658,457
% Parks Touchton Road Park 3 1,760,167 | 8 285,167 § 1475000
* Parks Equestrian Center — Practice Rink $ 350,000 | $ - 3 350,000
Parks 9A Baymeadows — Baseball $ 3,000,000 | 8 1,000,000 $ 2,000,000
Parks Wheal Road Park 3 375,000 | 8 - S 375.000
Parks Hogans Creek Greenway $ 2103000 [ 8 1,003,000 § 1,100,000
Parks Forest Street Park 3 400,000 | & - $ 400,000
Parks Harts Road Park Improvemenis 3 814,000 | $ 39,600 $ 774,400
Parks Riverside Duck Pond 3 750,000 | $ 39,600 ] 710,400
Parks William Sheffield Park Phase II 3 5,750,000 | $ 750,000 $ 5,000,000
$ 951,017,437 $ 247,878,856 $ 60,931,509 § 120,400473 § 76,847415 $ 69,934,224 $ 60,561,605 § 215903355
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‘ﬂ] Program Area Project Name Total Cost I Previous Funding | FY 15-16 FY 1617 [ FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 Beyond 5th
STORMWATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS ~ ' ) ’ S
Cept. Program Area Project Name Cost Previous Funding FY 15186 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 Beyond 5th
Drainage Drainage System Rehabilitation $ 143855452 |3 107,486,231 ($ 6,169.221|S 6.000000($ 6000000($ 6000000|5 6.000000|% 6000000
Drainage Otd Plank Road Outfall 3 3,724252 | & 624,252 [ $ 3,100,000
Drainage Valens Drive LID $ 2,488,935 | $ 488,935 % 2,000,000
Drainage Julington/Cormorant (Loretto Rd. Conveyance & Pond) $ 1,687,050 | $ - $ 1,687,050
Drainage LSJRD Trout River Basin/Jones Creek Pond s 2241350 | $ - $ 2241350
Drainage Trout/Mencrief Pond S 5,986,900 | $ - $ 5,986,500
Drainage Dunn/Caney (Sapp Road Wet Detention) $ 7,303,650 | $ - $ 7303650
Drainage Adington/Pottsburg (Beach & Southside) Pond $ 5,681.000 | & - $ 5681000
Drainage Arlington/Pottsburg (Bowden & Betfort) Pond $ 1,930,850 | $ - $ 1930850
Drainage Septic Tank Phase-Out 3 15967218 (S 6967218 $ 3000000{% 3,000000|S% 3,000,000
Drainage Osceola Street Storm Drain Replacement $ 375000 | & - 3 375,000
Drainage Park Street Drainage Improvements b 190,00C { $ - 3 190,000
% Drainage Duval Rd./Duval Station Rd. Drainage Improvements $ 150,000 $ 150,000
% Drainage Messer Area Drainage 8 4,750,000 | 8 2,950,000 $ 1,800,000
4 | Drainage New Stormwater Improvements $ 15.000.000 | 8 - $§ 15,000,000
¢ Drainage Champlain Road Drainage Improvements $ 140,000 | 8 - S 140,000
Drainage Collen Road North Drainage Improvements $ 140,000 | S - $ 140,000
Drainage Highway Avenue Fabriform Failure Repair $ 320,000 | 3 - $ 320,000
Drainage Hobart Avenue Drainage Improvements $ 202,000 [ $ - S 202,000
Drainage mgg:lseljen;:\nd Sam Road Intersection Drainage s 400.000 | 8 A s 400,000
Drainage Notan Street Drainage tmprovements 8 208,000 | $ - $ 208,000
Drainage Reed Street Drainage Improvements 3 327,500 | $ - s 327,500
Drainage Red Bay Sediment Basin Dredging $ 544500 % - ] 544,500
Drainage Wills Branch Maintenance Dredging S 565,000 3 565,000
Drainage Lower Eastside Drainage Ph Il 3 6,646,314 | S 4,574,000 $ 2072314
Drainage LaSalle Street Qutfall 3 7.050,000 | & 50,000 $ 7.000.000
Drainage Stormwater Feasibility Studies 3 500,000 | $ 250,000 H 250.000
$ 228,174,971 $ 123,390,636 $ 11,269,221 ¢ 9,000,000 § 12,928,400 $ 14,986,900 $ 13,303,650 $ 43,295,164
SOLID WASTE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
Dept. Program Area Project Name Cost Previous Funding FY 15-16 EY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 Beyond 5th
o Environmental/ Quality of Life Solid Waste - Landfill Expansion 3 43,000,000 [ 3 12.000,000 [ $ 11,000,000 ($ 14,000000|$ 5,000,000
g Environmental/ Quality of Life Solid Waste - CNG Conversion $ 12,283,000 | $ 4,285,000 $ 7,998,000
lié Environmental’ Quality of Life Southside Incinerator Site s 7,500,000 | $ 2,500,000 $ 5,000,000
& Environmental/ Quality of Life Shipyards Project - Environmentat Cleanup S 18336410 1% 13,436410 $ 4,900,000
$ 81,119,410 $ 32,221,410 § 11,000,000 $ 14,000,000 $ 6,000,000 $ - $ $ 17,898,000

Lz 3o T soeq
Z 3Tqryxy

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
FY 2016 - 2020 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
GENERAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

Funding Source FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 18 FY 20 Beyond 5th
Banking Fund Proceeds 20,500,000 109.417273 64,997 415 57,294,224 46,961,605
Grant Funds - 1.100,000 600,000 600,000 600,000
Interest Eamings & Revenue Appropriations 25417134 1,230,000 1,250,000 1,500,000 1,750,000
Pay-go 5.771,084 9,500,000 10,000,000 11,000,000 12,000,000
Transfer Between Projects 8,743,291
Trust Fund 500,000
Total Per Year $ 60,931,509 § 121,247273 76,847,415 § 70394224 $ 61,311,605 $ -
Dept. Pragram Area v Project N.;m.e' ' Toﬁl Cost PI:EViOlIS Funding FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-18 FY 19-20 Bayond Sth
Dia | Roads/ Infrastructure / Downtown Street & Lighting Improvements $  2250000|$ 1500000|S 480.000|$ 270000
Transportation
2 & | Environmental/ Quality of Life Jax Ash Site Pollution Remediation S 180.754,174 | $ 163923602 (% 1,330,572|% 8500000 5,500,000 | $  1,500.000
S c
S . - .
S 5| Environmentat Quality of Life f::;y:rds Proj - Remediation Development Submerged | ¢ 17 505004 | 5 . $ 17,500,000
@
Q
o Environmental/ Quality of Life Environmental Compliance - County Wide $ 20,500,000 |$ 11,750.000 $ 8,750,000
Public Safety Relocate Fire Station #45 $ 3.960,550 3 3960550
Public Safety New Fire Station #47 3 4693324 |8 203,904 S 4,4839420
Public Safety Replace Fire Station #25 $ 4,038,228 [ $ 77678 §  3.960550
Public Safety Replace Fire Station #36 $ 4019781 | 8 - 4,018,761
Public Safety Replace Fire Station #17 $ 40187611 - 4,019,761
@ | Public Safety Replace Fire Station #12 3 4,019,761 | & - 4,019,761
§ Public Safety New Fire Station #64 s 4,860,364 | § - $  4,860364
x
T Public Safety New Fire Station #65 ] 4,860,364 | § - $ 4,860,364
; Public Safety New Fire Station #66 ] 4860364 [ $ - $ 4,860,364
Y Public Safety New Fire Station #67 $ 4945373 | § - $ 4945373
Public Safety Diesel Exhaust System - 93 FS Bays 3 2,528,100 | $ - $ 2528,100
Public Safety Satellite Training Facility g 21,125000 | $ - $ 21,125,000
Pubiic Safety New Fire Station #61 8 3616500 | & - § 3,616,500
Public Safety Relocate Fire Stalion #56 $ 3915000 | 8 - $ 3915000
Public Safety New Fire Station #63 S 3,616,500 | & - $ . 3,616,500
OED Roads / Infrastructurel Cecil Field Roads & Drainage-Site Development s 1,800,000 | § _ 5 500,000 | $  1.000,000 400,000
Transportation Roadway
Public Facilities ADA Compliance - Libraries $ 1,114.020 | § 100,000 | § 364,020 | $ 275,000 375,000
Public Facilities Mandarin Branch Library - Renovation $ 2.683,022 {3 504,112 $ 120289 | $ 2,058,621
Public Facilities Highlands Branch Library - Children’'s Center $ 500,000 | $ - 3 443,400 | $ 56,600
" Public Facilities Webb Wesconnett Branch Library - Children’s Center $ 500,000 | 8 - $ 443,400 | § 56,600
@
'S | Public Facilities Main Library - Collaborative Spaces $ 250,000 | S - $ 20,000 [ $ 230.000
Fal
3 | Public Facilities Beaches Branch Library Re-roof & Water Mitigation $ 851,376 | $ 682,000 | $ 169,376
2
S | Public Facilities Oceanway Branch Library S 11,806,884 | $ - $ 11,806,884
a
Public Facilities Dallas Graham Replacement $ 3.103,384 & - $ 3,103,384
Public Facilities Beaches Branch Library - Rencvation $ 2,116.578 [ $ - § 2116578
Public Facilities Southeast Branch Library - Collaborative Space 3 250,000 $ - $ 250,000
Public Facilities Major Maintenance - Libraries $ 1647942 | § - $ 1647942
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Dept. Program Area Project Name

Tﬁ:::;o/ [:;lfirsslructure ! ADA Curb, Ramp and Sidewalk Construction
gzgts:!;o/r:;;r:itructure ! Liberty Street, Coastline Drive/Parking Deck Projects
TRI_:::;;;;IE:"UCNWI Countywide Intersection Imp, Bridge Rehab - Bridges
_ﬁ;:g;(;’;;;roa:tructure ! Countywide Intersection Imp, Bridge Rehab - Intersections
.?rg:gsg nlg;r::truclure ! Countywide Bulkhead, Assess/Repair/Replacement
1': ::sd;o/ r::tfir::lructure ! Sidewalk Construction and Repair
TT:::;J r:;:;::lmcture ! Sidewalk Construction New
T’.‘r ::sdpsol nl;:;'::imcture / Roadway Resurfacing
Government Facilities ADA Compliance - Public Buildings
Government Facilities Countywide Capital Maintenance - Gov't Facilities
Government Facilities Public Buildings - Roofing

@ Govermment Facilities Fire Station #4 - Roof Replacement

g Govermnment Facilities Tactical Support Facility - Roof Replacement

% Public Facilities Main Library - East Wall

a

Public Facitities

Roads / Infrasiructure /
Transportation
Roads / Infrastructure /
Transporialion
Roads / Infrastructure /
Transpontation
Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation
Roads / Infrastructure /
Transponation
Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation
Roads / infrastructure /
Transportation
Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Government Facilities
Public Facilities

Public Facilities

Jax Beach Pier - Decking Replacement

New World Avenue, Extension to Chaffee

Old San Jose Blvd. improvements

Chaffee Rd

5th Street Bridge Replacement

Moncrief Rd Traffic Signaltzation

Merrill Rd Traffic Signalization

Old St. Augustine Rd Traffic Signalization
Riverside Ave Traffic Signalization

Fleet Management - Emergency Diesel Generator

Charlie Joseph Senior Center — Renovation

Riverview Senior Center —~ Renovation
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Total Cost
47.600,060
37,000,000
18,000,000

8,000,000
1,000,000
32,783,685
874,284

172,372,223
13,775,000
33,968,243

4,229,895
189,406
133,410

1.600,000
850,000

7,700,000
330,000

27,200,000

1,150,000
521,300
311,800
435,200
226,300
566,000

390,000
270,000

Previous Funding

S -
s -
s -
$ -
$ .
$ 13,968,035
S 200,000
$ 87,824,576
$ 2175000
$ 27,368,243
$ 29,895
s R
$ R
$ 1,400,000
$ R
$ 4,300,000
$ -
$ -
$ .
g R
s R
3 -
3 R
$ .
$ -
$ R

FY 15-16

§ 3.000.000
$ 17.000,000
$ 1,500,000
$ 500,000
$ 750,000
$ 1,250,000
$ 674234
$ 9,547,647

$ 2,500,000
$ 1,100,000
3 700,000
3 188,406
S 133,410
$ 200,000
5 850,000
$ 3,400,000
$ 100,000
$ 4,000,000
3 521,300
$ 311,800
$ 435,200
3 226,300
$ 566,000

FY 16-17
$ 14,000,000
§ 20.000,000
$  3.500.000
$  1.500.000
$ 5,913,132
$ 15,000,000
$ 1,000,000
$  1,100000
$ 700,000
3 230,000
$ 6.000.000

]

3
$

$

$

$
3
3

3

FY 17-18

16,500,000

3,500,000

1,500,000

2913,132

15,000,000
2,600,000
1,100,000

700,000

8,500,000

FY 18-19

$  14,100.000

$ 3500000 |3
$ 1500000 %
$ 2913132 | $
$ 15.000.000 |8
$ 2500000 (3%
$ 1,100,000 (s
S 700,000 |
$ 8,700,000

5 400,000 | $

FY 19-20

3,500,000

1.500.000

2,913,132

15,000,000
3,000.000
1,100,000

700,000

750,000

Beyond 5th
$ 3,500,000
$ 1,500,000
3 250,000
$ 2913132
$ 15,000,000
$ 1,100,000
3 700,000
S 390,000
$ 270,000
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Dept, Program Area Project Name Total Cost Previous Funding FY 15-16 FY 1647 FY 17-18 FY 18-18 FY 19.20 Beyond 5th
Public Facilities Mary Singleton Senior Center ~ Renovation $ 400,000 | § - 3 400,000
Public Facilities Mary Singleton Center — Air Chiller 3 175,000 | S - S 175,000
Public Facilities Convention Center — Fire Alarm Replacement 3 426,558 | % 26,558 3 400.000
Public Facilities Wallace Small Center Renovation $ 270,000 | $ - 3 270,000
Public Facilities Hartley Road Mandarin Senior Center — Expansion $ 188,000 | 8 198,000 TBD
Public Facilities Ed Ball Building — Elevator Renovations 5 750,000 | $ - S 750,000
Public Facilities $:n?f£;‘l‘;'g;’:ﬁe;tc“i"e’s' Cooling Tower and Water | 500,000 | s - § 1,500,000
Pubtic Facilities g'e ;2’;:;;‘::""‘9 ~Miscellaneous Building $ 120,000 | ; $ 120000
Public Facilities Police Memorial Building - Backup Chilier s 126,745 | & - $ 126,745
Public Facilities Pretrial Detention Facility — Stair and Shower Repairs 3 500,000 | § B $ 500,000
Public Facitities Pretrial Detention Facility — Water Lines Repipe s 800,000 | § - $ 800,000
Public Facilities Ed Ball Building 3 3.418,000 | 8 - $ 3,418,000
Public Facilities Fleet Management Restroom Repairs $ 1,464,000 | § 400,000 S 1,084,000
Public Facilities ARC Jacksonville, Inc. - Roof Replacement $ 187,544 | $ - $ 187,544
Public Facilities Community Transition Center - Caulking and Coating $ 198,500 | § - $ 198,500
Public Facilities Facilities Ce‘xpirtal Maintenance Government - Assessment 5 500,000 | § : s 500,000

" and Remediation

’-‘5 Public Facilities Countywide Duct Cleaning $ 250,000 | 8 - $ 250,000

z Public Facilities Ed Ball - Rebuild AHUs 3 500,000 | & - S 500,000

E Public Facilities EOC - Replace all VAV Boxes $ 200,000 | $ - 3 200,000
Public Facilities PMB - AHUs Reptacement $ 675,000 | § - 3 675,000
Public Facilities PMB - HVAC Controls Replacement $ 300,000 | 8 - s 300,000
Public Facilities PMB - Cooling Tower $ 125,000 | § - S 125,000
Public Facilities PTDF - Replace AHUs $ 500,000 | & - $ 500,000
Public Facilities PTDF - HVAC Controls Replacement $ 750,000 | $ - 3 750,000
Pubiic Facilities Yates - Replace VAV Boxes S 175,000 [ $ - S 175,000
Public Facilities Yates - Replace MAU $ 150,000 | $ - S 150,000
Public Facilities Yates - Replace Rooftop AC Unit 1 $ 90,000 | - 3 90,000
Public Facilities Yates - Replace Rocftop AC Unit 2 $ 115,000 | 8 - $ 115,000
Public Facilities Yates - Replace Rooftop AC Unit 3 $ 75000 | $ - $ 75,000
Public Facilities Fleet Management - Phase 2 Renovations $ 250000 | $ - S 250.000
Pubiic Facilities Fleet Management - Phase 3 Renovations $ 150,000 | 8 - S 150,000
Public Facilities Pre-Trial Detention Facility Dorm Lighting for Safety $ 390,000 | S - $ 390,000
Public Facilities CountyWide Tax Reverted Property Demolition/Boardup | $ 500,000 | 8 - 3 500,000
Public Facilities Central Health Parking Lot 3 175,000 | $ - $ 175,000
Public Facilities Countywide Painting $ 100000 | $ - 5 100,000
Public Facilities Fleet Management Parking Lot Resurfacing $ 633,166 | § - $ 633,166
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Dept Program Arca Project Name
Public Facilities City Hall - Chilled Water Pump Replacement
Public Facilities Fleet Management - Tire Shop Renovations
Public Facilities Ed Ball Sanitary Horizontal Piping Replacement
Public Facitities Community Transition Center - Dorm Lighting for Safety
Public Facilities Countrywide Carpeting
Roads / Infrastructure / a"s 195 to Bovlevard Landscaping/Tree Planti
Transpona!ion treet — [-95 to Boulevard Landscaping/Tree Planting
Roads / Inf_rastructure ! Signalization/ITS Enhancements
Transportation
Roads/ Infrastruciurel Water Street Garage Enhancements
Transportation
Roads / Inf_rastructure ! St. Johns River Ferry - Slip Rehabilitation
Transponation
Roads / Inf_rastructurel Jacksonville Landing Public Infrastructure
Transportation
Roads / infrastructure /
. Jax Port
Transportation
Roads / Inf_raslructure ! Lone Star Road Extension
Transportation
Roads / lnf'rastructure ! Curb and Gutter Petition — Robinson's Addition
Transportation
Roads / Inf_raslruciurel Land Acquisition — Moncrief and 13th Evaluation
Transportation
Roads / infrastructure / St. Johns River Bulkhead Assessment & Restoration —
" Transportation Countywide
‘5‘ Roads / Inf_raslruciure ! Courthouse — Old Duval County — Remediation/Demolition
= Transportation
L | Roads/ Infrastructure / . .
8 |Transportation Old Kings Rd Bridge Replacement
a

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transporiation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transportation

Roads / Infrastructure /
Transporiation

Willowbranch Creek Bulkhead Replacement
Northbank Riverwalk & Bulkhead Repair
San Pablo Rd Bridge Repair

Cedar Point Road Bridges Repair

Storm Debris Temporary sites

Five Points Improvements

Big Fishweir Creek - Ecosystem Restoration Project
(ACOE joint project)

Landscape Renovation of 3 Libraries

Landscape Renovation of Downtown Pocket Parks and
Medians

Downtown Network Switchs Upgrade

Signal Cabinet Assembly Replacement
Inventory of City Trees in Street ROW and Parks

Signat Upgrades (3 locations)

Merrill Rd & Townsend Bivd-Intersection Imprv
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Total Cost

125,000
250.000
875.000
113,400
150,000
1,300,000
7.750.000
3,929,253
1,500,000
11,800,000
1,000,000
750,000
250,000
200,000
13,899,100
4,200,000
1,200,000
1.300,000
43,492,275
2,201,000
3.300.000
200,000
4,000,000
2.566,375
463,000
237,000
132.000

300,000

897,000

165.000

575,000

€®“ H @ B W
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Previous Funding FY 15-16 FY 1617 FY 17-18 FY 18-18 FY 19-20 Beyond 5th

. $ 125000

. $ 250000

. $ 875000

. $ 113,400

. $ 150000

- $ 1,300,000

. $  7.750,000

2.529.253 $  1.400.000

- |'s 1.500.000 $  1.500000

- $ 11,800,000

. $ 1,000,000

- $ 750,000
250,000 T8D
200,000 TBD

3.899.100 $ 10,000,000

- $ 4,200,000

100.000 $  1,100.000

- $  1.300.000

2,971,425 $ 40,520,850

201.000 $  2.000,000

. $  3.300,000

100,000 $ 100,000

99,802 $ 3.900.198

- $  2.566,375

- $ 463000

- $  237.000

- $ 132,000

- $ 300,000

- $ 897,000

: $ 165000

. $ 575000
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Dept. Program Area Project Name Total Cost Previous Funding FY 15-16 FY 1617 FY 17-18 FY 18-18 FY 19-20 Beyond Sth
Parks ADA Compliance within Parks/Upgrade Parks $ 6.429355|$ 2.179355!S 1,500,000 (8% 1,000,000 | $ 750,000 | 8 500.000 | 500,000
Parks Huguenot Memorial Park - Beach Access S 1,400,000 | $ - $ 1,400,000
Parks Countywide Parks- Upgrades/Maintenance Repairs $ 30,112,976 | 3 13457871 |$ 1655105|% 3,000,000 | $ 3.000000($ 30000003 3,000000|% 3.000.000
Parks 9A Baymeadows - Regional Park Amenities 3 2,000,000 ($ 1.000,000 | $ 1,000,000
Parks Lonnie Miller Park - Improvements $ 4,223,210 | § 23.210 9% 200,000 ($ 2000000 (%  2,000000
Parks Blue Cypress Pool s 2,135,000 8 485,000 |$ 150,000 (3 1,500,000
Parks Alimacani Park S 1.200.000 | - $ 200,000 $ 1,000,000
» | Parks Hanna Park Splash Pad $ 450,000 | $ - $ 450,000
g Parks Hammond Park Improvements $ 821,270 | $ 221,270 3 600,000
‘9’; Parks Metropolitan Park Improvements — Pavillion $ 15,375,000 | & 125,000 $ 15,250,000
E, Parks Half Moon Istand Park Infrastructure $ 650,200 | § 90,200 $ 560.000
§ |Parks Half Moon Island Park — Boat Ramp $ 220200 | $ 50,200 $ 170,000
(‘é) Parks Charles Reese Boat Ramp Pier $ 260,900 | $ 88,500 $ 172,400
_g Parks North Shore Park-Kayak Launch $ 237,700 | $ 58,700 $ 179,000
g Parks Lonnie Miller Waterpark $ 4,000,000 | $ - $ 4,000,000
Q@
X | Parks Blue Cypress - Boardwalk $ 658,457 | § - $ 658.457
% Parks Touchton Road Park $ 1,760,167 | $ 285,167 $ 1,475,000
¢ Parks Equestrian Center — Practice Rink $ 350,000 | $ - $ 350,000
Parks 9A Baymeadows — Baseball 3 3,000,000 | $ 1,000,000 $ 2,000,000
Parks Wheat Road Park $ 375,000 | $ - $ 375,000
Parks Hogans Creek Greenway $ 2,103,000 | $ 1,003,000 $ 1,100.000
Parks Forest Street Park ’ s 400,000 | § - $ 400,000
Parks Harts Road Park Improvements 3 814,000 | $ 39,600 $ 774,400
Parks Riverside Duck Pond S 750.000 | $ 39.600 $ 710,400
Parks William Sheffield Park Phase Il $ 5,750,000 | $ 750,000 $ 5,000,000
$ 951,017,437 $ 347,878,856 $ 60,931,509 $ 120,400473 $ 76,847,415 § 69,994,224 $ 60,561,605 $ 215,903,355
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FY 2016 - 2020 STORMWATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

Funding Source FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20
Banking Fund Proceeds 5,650.000 9.578.400 11,636.900 9,953,650
tnterest Earnings & Revenue Appropriations 7.521,642
Pay-go 3,747,579 3,350.000 3.350.000 3.350,000 3.350,000
Total Per Year $ 11,269,221 $ 9,000,000 $ 12928400 $ 14,986,900 $ 13,303,650
Dept. Program Area Project Name Total Cost Previous Funding FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 Beyond 5th
Drainage Drainage System Rehabilitation $ 143655452 (% 107,486,231 |$ 6,169.221]$ 6,000,000 |$ 6,000,000 [$ 6,000,000 [$ 6.000,000($ 6.000,000
Drainage Old Plank Road Outfall $ 3.724252 | 8 624,252 | $ 3,100,000
Drainage Valens Drive LID 3 2,488,935 [ $ 488,935 {3 2,000,000
Drainage Julington/Cormorant (Loretto Rd. Conveyance & Pond) $ 1.687,050 $ 1.687.050
Drainage LSJRD Trout River Basin/Jones Creek Pond 3 2,241,350 $ 2,241,350
Drainage Trout/Moncrief Pond $ 5.986.900 $ 5,986,900
Drainage Dunn/Caney (Sapp Road Wet Detention) S 7,303,650 $ 7.303,650
Drainage Arlington/Pottsburg (Beach & Southside) Pond s 5,681,000 $ 5,681,000
Drainage Arlington/Pottsburg (Bowden & Belfort) Pond 3 1.830,850 $ 1,930,850
Drainage Septic Tank Phase-Out ] 15,967,218 | $ 6,967,218 $  3.000.000 |8 3,000,000 | $§ 3,000,000
Drainage Osceola Street Storm Drain Replacement $ 375,000 [ $ - $ 375,000
o Drainage Park Street Drainage Improvements $ 190,000 | $ - $ 190,000
5 | Drainage Duval Rd./Duvatl Station Rd. Drainage Improvements $ 150,000 3 150,000
2 | Drainage Messer Area Drainage 3 4,750,000 | $ 2,950,000 $ 1.800.000
-%’ Drainage New Stormwater Improvements $ 15,000,000 | $ - $ 15.000.000
g Drainage Champlain Road Drainage Improvements $ 140,000 | $ - S 140,000
Drainage Collen Road North Drainage Improvements $ 140,000 | $ - $ 140,000
Drainage Highway Avenue Fabriform Failure Repair $ 320,000 | $ - $ 320,000
Drainage Hobart Avenue Drainage Improvements $ 202,000 | $ - 3 202,000
Drainage Knights Lane And Sam Road Intersection Drainage s 400,000 | $ ; $ 400,000
Improvements
Drainage Nolan Street Drainage Improvements $ 208.000 | $ - $ 208,000
Drainage Reed Street Drainage Improvements $ 327,500 | $ - 3 327,500
Drainage Red Bay Sediment Basin Dredging $ 544.500 | - $ 544,500
Drainage Wills Branch Maintenance Dredging $ 565,000 3 565.000
Drainage Lower Eastside Drainage Ph !l S 6,646,314 | $ 4,574,000 $ 2072314
Drainage LaSalle Street Qutfall $ 7,050,000 | $ 50,000 $ 7.000,000
Drainage Stormwater Feasibility Studies $ 500,000 [ s 250,000 $ 250,000
$ 228,174,971 $ 123,390,636 $ 11,269,221 $ 9,000,000 $ 12,928,400 $ 14,986,900 $ 13,303,650 $ 43,296,164
FY 2016 - 2020 SOLID WASTE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
Funding Source FY 16 FY17 FY 18 FY 19 FY 20
Banking Fund Proceeds 1,588,145 14,000,000 6,000,000
Interest Earnings & Revenue Appropriations 6,204,254
Pay-go 3.207,601
Total Per Year $ 11,000,000 $ 14,000000 $ 6,000,000 $ - $ -
Dept. Program Area Project Name Total Cost Previous Funding FY 15-16 FY 1617 FY 17-18 FY 18-18 FY 19.20 Beyond 5th
@ Environmental/ Quality of Life Solid Waste - Landfill Expansion $ 43,000,000 [ $ 12,000,000 | $ 11,000,000 | $ 14,000,000 | $ 6,000,000
§ Environmental/ Quality of Life Solid Waste - CNG Conversion $ 12,283,000 | $ 4,285,000 $ 7.998,000
%;J Environmental/ Quality of Life Southside Incinerator Site S 7,500,000 { $ 2,500,000 $ 5,000,000
& Environmental/ Quality of Life Shipyards Project - Environmental Cleanup $ 18,336,410 [ $ 13,436,410 $ 4,900,000
$ 81,119,410 § 32,221,410 $ 11,000,000 $ 14,000,000 $ 6,000,000 $ - $ - $ 17,898,000
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Jacksonville Aviation Authority
Capital Improvement Projects

[ Jacksonville Aviation Authority Projects | Total Cost [ PriorYears | FY15-16 | FY16-17 | FY17-18 | FY18-19 | FY19-20 ]
JIA- Maintenance and Warehouse Facility (Final Phase of Funding) 9,000,300 3,600,000 5,400,300

JIA- Main Parking Piaza & Office Improvements 2,700,000 200,000 2,500,000

JIA- Video System Replacement (Phase 2 of 2) 4,500,000 2,800,000 1,700,000

JIA- (2) Terminal Air Handler Unit Replacements (PH 1 of 5) 2,400,000 800,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000
JIA- Taxiway G1 Reconstruction 1,000,000 250,000 750,000

JA- Purchase ARFF Vehicle 800,000 800,000

JIA- Garage Signage 1,500,000 750,000 750,000

JIA- JIA Roadway Signage 200,000 200,000

JIA- Administration Office Suites and Board Entry Modifications 200,000 200,000

Cecil- Spaceport Hangar and Infrastructure 5,600,000 5,600,000

Cecil- Airfield Drainage Rehab (Ph 4 of 7) 6,113,342 2,500,000 2,613,342 500,000 500,000
Cecil- Rehab North Apron and Taxiway D- Concrete (A1-A2) 1,750,000 1,750,000

Cecil- Rehab Taxiway B Spall Repair 1,000,000 1,000,000

Cecil- Rehab Taxiway C-Joint Seal and Pavement Rehab 500,000 500,000

Cecil- USCG Hangar 13, Bus Duct, Doors, Lighting & Panels 495,000 495,000

Cecil- Rehab Utilities (Fire Main) Phase 2 720,000 270,000 450,000

Cecil- Landside Drainage (Ph 1 of 2) 700,000 200,000 500,000
JaxEx- Runway 14/32 Rehab- Crack Seal & Paint Markings 183,750 183,750

Herlong- Hangar H4 and Terminai Roof Rehab 250,000 250,000

JIA- Roof Rehab (Phase 2 of 2) 4,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000

JIA- Rehabilitation of Economy Parking Lot #2 1,400,000 1,400,000

JIA- Emergency Operations Center 1,200,000 1,200,000

JIA- 650 Ton Chiller 650,000 650,000

JIA- Purchase Elgin Sweeper 200,000 200,000

Cecil- Extend Taxiway E-1 (Formerly A-1) 3,064,528 3,064,528

Cecil- CCTV for Cecil 960,000 960,000

Cecil- Roof Repair, Hangar 825 & 815 900,000 900,000

Cecil- Design Taxiway E-3 622,400 622,400

Cecil- Design & Construct Taxiway D (B to A1) & West Ramp Rehab 560,000 560,000

Cecil- Duct Bank Repair & Installation (Phase 1 of 2) 800,000 400,000 400,000
JaxEx- Terminal Access Road & Parking Rehab 1,624,000 1,624,000

Herlong- Runway 11/29 Rehab 1,500,000 1,500,000

Herlong- Overlay Taxiways 'C' & 'D’ 900,000 900,000

JIA- Taxiway 'F' Extension 1,500,000 1,500,000
JIA- Water Tower Rehab 300,000 300,000
Cecil- Hangar 1845 Modifications 6,000,000 6,000,000
Cecil- Extend Approach Road 3,000,000 3,000,000
Cecil- Construct Taxiway E-3 2,489,600 2,489,600
Cecil- Construct Eastside Ramp 2,000,000 2,000,000
Cecil- Runway 18R/36L Rehab 1,000,000 1,000,000
Cecil- Hangar 13 Fire Suppression Improvements 1,000,000 1,000,000
Cecil- North Perimeter Road Extension & Improvements 875,000 875,000
Cecil- Design Hangar 1005 600,000 600,000
Cecil- Construct Interior Service Road- Eastside Access 500,000 500,000
Cecil- Fire Suppression Improvements- 1826 and 1847 500,000 500,000
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Jacksonville Aviation Authority
Capital Improvement Projects

[ Jacksonville Aviation Authority Projects | Total Cost [ Prior Years | FY15-16 | FY16-17 [ FY17-18 [ FY18-19 | FY19-20 |
Cecil- Airfield Signage Replacement 500,000 500,000

Cecil- Steel Truss Rehab (Phase 2 of 2) 1,000,000 500,000 500,000

Cecil- Cecil Office Space Rehab 300,000 300,000

Cecil- Exterior Fence Rehab 300,000 300,000

JaxEx- Design & Construct Wildlife Fence 1,500,000 1,500,000

JaxEx- Construct Perimeter Road (5/23 End) 750,000 750,000

Herlong- Rehab Roofs (Hangar T4 & T-5) 700,000 700,000

JIA- Air Traffic Control Tower Relocation 51,000,000 1,000,000 50,000,000
JIA- Install Two (2) Escalators from Bridgeway to Baggage Claim 200,000 200,000

Cecil- Construct Hangar 1005 7,000,000 7,000,000

Cecil- Spaceport Apron 4,000,000 4,000,000

Cecil- Construct Cecil Connector- Southern Entrance 3,000,000 3,000,000

Cecil- Terminal Rehab- Maintenance Facility Addition 1,500,000 1,500,000

Cecil- Runway 9L/27R Pavement Rehab 1,000,000 1,000,000

JaxEx- Hangar 607 & Building 607-1 Rehab 1,500,000 1,500,000

JaxEx- Rehab Taxiway 'D’, 'J', 'G', 'G1', 'A1', 'A2', 'A3', 'A4' & 'B2' 1,500,000 1,500,000

JaxEx- Design & Construct Taxiway 'A' & 'B' Overlay 800,000 800,000

JaxEx- Design Taxiway A-3 Relocation (Pavement, Drainage & Ultilities) 270,000 270,000

Herlong- Airfield Ramp Security Lighting (East/West/FBO) 500,000 500,000

JIA- Design Consolidated Rental Car Facility 500,000 500,000
Cecil- Spaceport Access Roadway 4,000,000 4,000,000
Cecil- Telemetry Equipment and Infrastructure 1,650,000 1,650,000
Cecil- Spaceport Research and Training Facility 1,600,000 1,600,000
Cecil- Replace Airfield Signage 500,000 500,000
JaxEx- Ramp Rehabilitation 2,000,000 2,000,000
Herlong- Construct T Hangar 1,000,000 1,000,000
Herlong- Airport Security Fence 750,000 750,000
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Proposed ($000's omitted)

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY16 - 20
Description TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL

EXPANDED GENERATION CAPACITY SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0
ELECTRIC SYSTEM GENERATION PROJECTS

Brandy Branch Combustion Turbine 2 - Hot Gas Path Inspection 6,072 0 0 0 0 6,072
Brandy Branch Combustion Turbine 3 - Hot Gas Path inspection 6,072 0 0 0 0 6,072
Brandy Branch Steam Turbine 4 - Major Inspection Capital Parts 3,135 0 0 0 0 3,135
Northside 1 and 2 CFB Cyclone A-B-C Refractory Replacement 2,166 0 0 0 0 2,166
Northside Units 1, 2, and 3 Capital Improvement Projects 2,150 5,642 6,000 6,000 6,000 25,792
Steam Plant General Capital Improvements 1,650 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 7,650
Kennedy Combustion Turbine 7 - Exhaust Silencer 1,436 0 0 0 0 1,436
Northside Generating Station - Discharge Basin - Wall 1,346 0 0 0 0 1,346
Northside Unit 1 - Spray Dryer Absorber Cone Replacement 1,164 0 0 0 0 1,164
Brandy Branch - Northside - Greenland Energy Center General Capital Improvements 1,100 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 5,100
Northside 1 and 2 - Distributed Control System Replacement 395 359 359 360 0 1,473
Brandy Branch and Kennedy Generating Station - Bently Nevada System One Upgrade 310 0 0 0 0 310
Northside 1 and 2 Flyash Diverter Valves 251 0 0 0 0 251
Brandy Branch Generating Station - Low Voltage Ride Through System Installation 211 934 0 0 0 1,145
Northside Generating Station Tanks 1, 2, and 3 Demolition 8 358 0 0 0 366
Brandy Branch Combustion Turbine 1 - Hot Gas Path Inspection 0 5,300 0 0 0 5,300
Potential Gas Line Capacity Upgrades 0 2,500 2,000 0 0 4,500
Brandy Branch - Heat Recovery Steam Generator 2 Selective Catalytic Reduction 0 1,250 0 0 0 1,250
Brandy Branch - Heat Recovery Steam Generator 3 Selective Catalytic Reduction 0 1,250 0 0 0 1,250
Kennedy Combustion Turbine 7 - Hot Gas Path Inspection 0 0 5,432 0 0 5,432
Brandy Branch Combustion Turbine 2 - Hot Gas Path Inspection 0 0 0 5,568 0 5,568
Brandy Branch Combustion Turbine 3 - Hot Gas Path Inspection 0 0 0 5,568 0 5,568
Kennedy Combustion Turbine 8 - Hot Gas Path Inspection 0 0 0 0 5,568 5,568
ELECTRIC SYSTEM GENERATION PROJECTS SUBTOTAL 27,466 20,093 16,291 19,996 14,068 97,914
ELECTRIC SYSTEM DISTRIBUTION PROJECTS

New Electric Service Additions 7,810 7.300 7,600 8,000 8,500 39,210
Electric Distribution Maintenance Capital Upgrades 7.480 6,800 6,800 6,800 6,800 34,680
13KV Electric Distribution Network Improvements 6,270 7,000 7,000 0 0 20,270
Streetlight Improvements 5,500 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 25,500
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Electric Meter Replacement 4,926 4,182 4,207 3,892 3,962 21,169
Development Driven Projects 4,400 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 20,400
Joint Participation Electric Relocation Projects 3,494 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 11,494
CEMI-5 Electric Distribution Betterment 3,300 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 9,300
General Underground Network and Commercial Repair and Upgrades 1,650 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 7,650
Electric Meter Growth 1,469 1,359 1,384 1,408 1,434 7,054
Pole Replacement Program 1,430 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 6,630
Electric Distribution System [Improvements 1,320 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 9,320
Automatic Recloser Deployment 1,320 1,200 1,200 1,200 0 4,920
Hamilton 26KV Reconductor - Ortega Blvd from Verona to Robert Gordon Rd 1,320 915 0 0 0 2,235
Blount Island Circuit Reconductor 1,310 0 c 0 0 1,310
Underground Cable Replacement Program - Existing Developments 1,100 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 5,100
Distribution System - Pole Removal 660 600 600 600 600 3,060
Point Meadows Substation Distribution Feeders 640 0 0 0 0 640
Herschel - 4KV Reconductor 636 0 0 0 0 636
General Distribution Improvements 550 500 500 500 500 2,550
26KV Reliability Improvement - Distribution Feeder Relay System Replacement 495 0 0 0 0 495
Electric Customer Service Response Lateral and Quick Response Work 275 250 250 250 250 1,275
Oakwood and Robinwood - 26 KV Reconductor 272 0 0 0 0 272
Sutton Lakes Unit Residential Development Tie 225 0] 0 0 0 225
Capital Tools and Equipment - Distribution Maintenance 138 125 125 125 125 6538
Rosselle 4KV Substation Getaway Rebuild 105 0 0 0 0 105
Ortega Substation 26KV Feeds and 4KV Getaways 94 85 0 0 0 179
McDuff 13/4 KV Getaway Rebuild 66 0 0 0 0 66
26KV Reconductor - Woodley Rd from New Kings Rd to Old Kings Rd 60 377 243 0 0 680
Capital Tools and Equipment - Electric Customer Service Response 60| 92 92 58 157 459
Dinsmore Distribution Feeders 55 355 228 0 0 638
Blount Island - JaxPort Substation Interconnect 50 0 0 0 0 50
Cecil Commerce Center North Distribution Feeders 13 0 0 0 0 13
Overhead to Underground Conversion in Neighborhoods 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 3,000
Nocatee Substation Distribution Feeders o 250 1,000 1,000 0 2,250
4KV Conversion - Fairfax and 21st and Hubbard 0 65 1,150 650 0 1,865
4KV Rehab - Distribution Projects [} 0 1,000 1,000 500 2,500
ELECTRIC SYSTEM DISTRIBUTION PROJECTS SUBTOTAL 58,493 51,255 53,179 45,283 39,628 247,838
ELECTRIC SYSTEM SUBSTATION & TRANSMISSION

Point Meadows - 26 KV Substation 5,665 0 0 0 0 5,665
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Cecil Commerce Center North - 26KV Substation 3,753 0 0 0 0 3,753
JaxPort 26 KV to 13/2 KV Stepdown Substation 3,292 0 0 0 0 3,292
Southside Gas Insulated Switchgear 69KV Controller Replacement 2,493 0 0 0 0 2,493
McDuff 13/4 KV Substation Rebuild 1,958 0 0 0 0 1,858
Ortega 26/4 KV Substation Rebuild 1,932 0 0 0 0] 1,932
Kennedy Substation 13KV Switchgear Replacement 1,628 20 0 0 0 1,648
500 KV Transmission Line Upgrades 1,430 1,800 0 0 0 3,230
Substation Repair and Replace Project - Transformer Replacements 1,430 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 7,030
Transmission - Circuits 821 - 822 - 853 Structure Rebuild 1,416 0 0 0 0 1,416
Rosselle 26/4 KV Substation Rebuild 1,362 0 0 0 0 1,362
Dinsmore - 26 KV Substation 946 6,020 3,870 0 0 10,836
Normandy Substation Protection Improvement 924 0 0 0 0 924
Transmission Lines Protection and Control Updates - System Protection and Controls Project 825 750 750 750 750 3,825
230KV - 138KV - 68KV Insulator Refurbishment 770 500 500 500 500 2,770
Transformer Paper Insulated Lead Cable Replacement - Network Substations 715 ] 0 0 0 715
Greenland Substation Protection Improvement 579 0 0 0 0 579
230KV - 138KV - 69KV Pole Refurbishment 550 500 500 500 500 2,550
General Substation Improvements 550 400 400 400 400 2,150
Energy Management System - Situational Awareness Mapboard Project 440 0 0 0 0 440
General Transmission Improvements 330 300 300 300 300 1,530
General Protection System Improvements Transmission 330 300 300 300 300 1,530
Cecil Commerce Center North - Interconnect 296 0 0 0 V] 296
Transmission - Point Meadows 230KV Circuit Interconnect 254 0 0 0 0 254
Nocatee 230KV Transmission Interconnect Easement - ROW Acquisition 220 0 0 0 0 220
Energy Management System - Base Upgrade Project 201 130 130 130 130 721
Dinsmore - 26KV Substation - System Protection and Controls Project 200 468 0 0 0 668
Energy Management System - Remote Terminal Unit Upgrade 161 50 50 50 50 361
Capital Tools and Equipment - Transmission and Substation Maintenance 143 80 80 80 80 463
Dinsmore 230KV Circuit - Interconnect 110 200 200 0 0 510
General Transmission Improvements 110 100 100 100 100 510
College St Substation 13KV Protection and Arc Flash Upgrade 105 0 0 0 0 105
Northside Substation Improvements 85 0 0 0 0 85
Southeast Substation Protection Impravement 73 23 0 0 0 96
Transmission - Replace Structures 31, 32, 33, 34, 35 36 and 37 - Storm Hardening 55 375 1,010 0 0 1,440
Nocatee - 26 KV Substation 4,000 5,000 1,000 0 10,000
Substation Repair and Replace Projects 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 12,000
Transmission Repair and Replace Projects 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 10,000
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Greenland Energy Center to Nocatee 230KV Addition 0 1,887 1,886 1,386 500 5,659
Ft Caroline Substation Protection Improvement 0 119 34 0 0 153
Nocatee 230KV Interconnect 0 100 100 200 100 500
Greenland Energy Center 230KV Interconnect ] 100 100 200 100 500
West Jax Substation Protection Improvement 0 91 32 0 0 123
Greenland Energy Center 230KV Bay and Breaker Addition 0 0 400 400 200 1,000
West Jax Autotransformer Addition 0 0 0 0 2,000 2,000
ELECTRIC SYSTEM SUBSTATION & TRANSMISSION SUBTOTAL 35,331 25,213 22,642 13,196 12,910 109,292
ELECTRIC OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS

Capital Administrative Overhead 11,537 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 51,537
General Administration Office Building 10,000 24,100 3,600 0 0 37,700
Technology Services - Projects 9,935 9,240 9,930 9,480 9,480 48,065
Fleet - Replacement 6,800 6,500 6,000 6,000 6,000 31,300
Security - 69KV Substations Security Enhancements 2,219 1,080 0 0 0 3,299
Southside Service Center - HYAC Safety Restroom and Door Upgrades 1,662 1,380 0 0 0 3,042
Westside Service Center - Administrative and Warehouse Space 1,072 7,080 0 0 0 8,152
Facilities Security 644 620 620 620 620 3,124
Westside Service Center - Paving Upgrades 550 130 0 0 0 680
Facilities - Heating, Ventilation, and Air 473 430 430 430 430 2,193
Facilities Improvements - Building Upgrades 468 425 425 425 200 1,843
Fleet - Expansion 451 100 100 100 100 851
Facilities Improvements - Lighting 435 455 100 100 100 1,190
Critical Infrastructure Protection Version 5 - Implementation 330 0 0 0 0 330
Southside Substation - Geotechnical Upgrades 271 0 0 0 0 27
Facilities - Paving and Site Improvements 253 515 515 515 515 2,313
Demand Response Pilot 240 0 0 0 240
Security - Fire System Sprinklers 220 200 200 200 200 1,020
Security - Key Upgrade Project 203 0 0 0 0 203
Charging Stations Deployment - North Florida Transportation Planning Org. 165 0 0 0 0 165
Critical Infrastructure Protection Version 5 - Electronic Access Points 156 0] 0 0 0 156
Security - Fencing 143 130 130 130 130 663
Critical Infrastructure Protection Version 5 - Remote Access 124 0 0 0 0 124
Facilities Roof Replacement 121 110 450 450 450 1,581
Laboratory Equipment Upgrades 83 75 75 75 75 383
Facilities Improvements, Plumbing, and Fire System Upgrades 72 155 155 155 100 637
Facilities Improvements - Elevators 55 50 50 150 150 455
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Utility Locate Group - Capital Equipment 28 25 25 25 25 128
Byproduct Heavy Duty Equipment 0 460 0 0 0 460
Facilities - Generators 0 400 400 50 50 900
ELECTRIC OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS SUBTOTAL 48,710 63,660 33,205 28,905 28,625 203,105
ELE_CTRlC'TQTAL ‘ 170,000 160,221 125,317 107,380 95,231 658,149
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Proposed ($000's omitted)

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY16 - 20
Description TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL

WATER TREATMENT

Greenland Water Treatement Plant - Sulfide Removal 8,064 1,058 0 0 0 9,122
Northwest Regional - New 6 Million Gallons per Day Water Treatment Plant 6,443 2,586 0 0 0 9,028
Ponce de Leon Water Treatment Plant - Pump Building and Reservoir Replacement 2,030 30 0 0 0 2,060
Norwood Water Treatment Plant Reservoir Rehab 2,000 1,216 0 0 0 3,216
St Johns North Water Treatment Plant - Packed Tower Replacement 1,622 0 0 0 0 1,622
Southeast Water Treatement Plant - High Service Pump and Pump Building - Upgrades 1,310 550 0 0 0 1,860
Main St Water Treatement Plant - Well 8A 1,286 100 0 0 0 1,386
Main St Water Treatement Plant - Well 14 - New Lower Florida Aquifér Well 1,265 47 0 0 0 1,312
West Nassau Regional - Expansion from 1.0 to 5.0 Million Gallons per Day 1,250 3,225 3,025 0 0 7,500
Fairfax Water Treatment Plant - High Service Plant Rehabilitation 1,247 482 0 0 0 1,729
Main St Well 6A 1,021 130 0 0 0 1,151
Water Plant Capital Renewal and Replacement 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 5,000
South Grid Water Quality - Well Improvement 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0 3,000
Well Rehabilitation - McDuff Wells 800 1,128 7 88 0 2,727
Brierwood Water Treatement Plant - Well 4 and 5 Backplugging 600 200 0 0 0 800
Well Field Repair and Replace 500 500 500 500 500 2,500
Well Rehabilitation - Fairfax Wells 359 740 685 544 468 2,796
Brierwood Water Treatment Plant - Sedium Hypochlorite Upgrades 300 0 0 0 0 300
Cecil Commerce Center - Sodium Hypochlorite Upgrades 240 0 0 0 240
Main St Water Treatment Plant - High Service Pump Routing 175 0 0 0 0 175
Water Treatement Plant Reservoir - Repair and Rehabilitation 100 100 100 100 100 500
Marietta Water Treatement Plant - High Service Pump - Upgrade 90 890 10 0 0 990
Otter Run Water Treatment Plant Renewal and Replacement 90 0] 0 0 0 90
McDuff Water Treatement Plant - High Service Pump Replacement 62 98 1,810 30 2,000
Woodmere Water Treatment Plant - Well 1 36 59 1,105 0 1,200
Woodmere Water Treatement Plant - Storage Tank Replacement 35 55 340 340 30 800
Arlington Water Treatement Plant - High Service Pump Replacement 26 41 783 0 0 850
RiverTown Water Treatement Plant - New Water Treatment Plant 0 320 2,000 4,180 0 6,500
Main St Water Treatment Piant - Well 15 - New Lower Florida Aquifer Well 0 235 1,091 121 0 1,447
Main St Water Treatment Plant - Wells 7 and 12 Lining 0 50 250 0 0 300
Greenland Rapid Infiitration Basin - Reservoir Land Purchase 0 0 6,700 0 0 6,700
Lofton Oaks Water Treatement Plant Improvements 0 120 700 0 820
Westlake Water Treatment Plant - Expansion from 3.0 to 7.0 Million Gallons per Day 0 0 0 320 2,000 2,320
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Greenland Treatment Plant - Expansion from 6.0 to 12.0 Million Gallons per Day 0 0 0 0 3,250 3,250
Main St Water Treatment Plant - Ozone Generator - Addition 0 0 0 0 3,000 3,000
WATER TREATMENT SUBTOTAL 32,951 15,840 21,230 7,923 10,348 88,292
WATER DISTRIBUTION

Water Meter Replacement 10,944 8,130 3,494 3,294 3,294 29,156
Water Delivery System Repair and Replace 4,200 5,000 6,500 6,500 6,500 28,700
Kings Rd - Cleveland St to Darrow Rd 3,976 640 0 0 0 4,616
Joint Participation Projects 3,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 13,500
Water Meter Growth 1,893 1,965 1,992 2,041 2,041 9,932
River Crossing Influenced Water Supply - Evaluation & Rehabilitation 1,500 2,000 2,000 2,000 140 7,640
Joint Participation - FDOT - Pecan Park Rd - |-95 1,025 275 0 0 o] 1,300
Water Distribution - Repair and Replace 1,000 1,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 17,000
Main Extensions and Taps 750 750 750 750 750 3,750
Joint Participation - City of Jacksonville - Lower Eastside Drainage Improvements 700 273 0 0 0] 973
Joint Participation - JTA - Collins Rd 652 15 0 0 0 667
Joint Participation - FDOT - Emerson St 579 29 2 0 0 610
Roosevelt Blvd - Birmingham Gate to Collins Rd - Transmission 500 1,265 300 0 0 2,065
Joint Participation - FDOT - Beach Blvd and University Blvd Intersection Improvements 474 52 0 0 0 526
Yellow Bluff Rd - Marshland Dr to Tisons Bluff Rd - Transmission 327 1,141 0 0 0 1,468
Ponte Vedra - San Juan Dr - Pablo Rd - Transmission 311 0 0 0 0 311
Joint Participation - FDOT - SR 200 (A1A) I-85 to Still Quarters Rd - Section 1 310 26 0 0 0 336
Grid - Cost Participation - New 250 250 250 250 250 1,250
Nocatee - Crosswater Pkwy - Coastal Caks to South Village 193 193 [t} 0 0 386
Joint Participation - FDOT - Beaver Street - McDuff Ave to Stockton Street 150 22 0 0 0 172
Rivertown - SR13 - Landings to Parcel 46 138 0 0 0 0 138
Joint Participation - JTA - Girvin Rd - Atlantic Bivd to Wonderwood Dr 135 45 0 0 0 180
Development Driven - Nocatee 113 100 100 0 0 313
Development Driven - RiverTown 100 100 100 0 0 300
Joint Participation - City of Jacksonville - 11th and 12th Street Connector - Boulevard to Davis 87 0 0 0 0 87
Joint Participation - FDOT - State and Union St - Resurfacing - (1-95 to Main St) 82 3 0 0 0 85
Nocatee - North South Road (Town Center North) 65 0 0 0 0 65
Rivertown - Parcel 13 - Southern Plan of Development 39 0 0 0 0 39
Joint Participation - FDOT - SR 200 (A1A) Still Quarters Rd to Scott Rd - Section 2 36 0 0 0 0 36
Joint Particpation - FDOT - SR 200 (A1A) Rubin to O'Neil Scott - Section 3 35 35 0 0 0 70
Nocatee - Twenty Mile Village Phase 4A - 4B 32 0 o] 0 0 32
Joint Particpation - FDOT - SR 202 (JTB) Interchange Improvements - 1-95 and JTB 24 0 0 0 0 24
Joint Participation - JTA - Bus Rapid Transit - Phase 1 20 0 0 0 20
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Joint Participation - FDOT - SR 9A (I-295) - Managed Lanes - JTB - $B Extension 12 11 -29 0 0 -6
Joint Participation - FDOT - SR 9B - Duval - St Johns County Line to CR2209 10 3 2 0 0 15
Joint Participation - FDOT - Atlantic Bivd at Arlington Expresway 9 0 0 0 0 9
Joint Participation - FDOT - SR 23 Quterbeltway 6 0 0 0 6
Nocatee - Riverwood South Rd 0 166 0 0 0 166
Main St Water Treatement Plant - 1st St to Franklin St - Transmission 0 50 250 1,301 0 1,601
North Main St Dr - Setzer Rd to Gun Club Rd - Transmission 0 0 0 3,362 180 3,542
103rd St - Pressure Sustaining Valve - Addition 0 0 0 2,250 0 2,250
Ft Caroline Rd - McCormick Rd to Fulton Rd - Distribution 0 0 0 1,028 0 1,028
Jones Rd - Teague Rd to Prichard Rd - Transmission 0 0 0 250 2,750 3,000
Fire Hydrant In-Fill 0 0 0 50 50 100
Cisco Dr - Westlake Water Treatment Plant to Garden St - Transmission 0 0 0 0 2,780 2,780
Pritchard Rd - Old Plank Rd to Cisco Dr W - Transmission 0 0 0 0 355 355
Trout River Blvd - US1 to Sibald Ave - Transmission 0 0 0 0 326 326
WATER DISTRIBUTION SUBTOTAL 34,177 26,039 23,211 30,576 26,916 140,919
SEWER COLLECTION

South Shores Second Sub-Aqueous FM Crossing 11,332 0 0 0 0 11,332
Sewer Collection - Repair and Replace 4,000 4,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 38,000
Joint Participation Projects - Sewer 3,250 2,191 2,000 2,000 2,000 11,441
Sewer Collection System Trenchless Repair and Replace 3,200 3,200 3,200 3,200 3,200 16,000
Sewer Collection System Repair and Replace 3,000 3,000 3,000 5,200 5,200 19,400
Kings Rd - Cleveland St to Darrow Rd 2,385 765 0 0 0 3,150
Huffman Blvd - Tulip Circle North to St Johns Bluff Rd - Force Main 1,819 1,470 0 0 0 3,289
Key Haven to Harts Road 1,502 0 0 0 0 1,502
Ductile Iron Force Main Replacement - Repair and Replace 1,500 1,000 1,500 1,500 1,500 7.000
Timuguana Road at Ortega River 1,039 0 0 0 0 1,039
Joint Participation - FDOT - Pecan Park Rd - [-95 1,025 289 0 0 0 1,314
Lane Ave - Alachua Master Pump Station to Wilson Blvd - Transmission - Force Main 750 5,580 0 0 0 6,330
Philips Hwy - Emerson St to Spring Park Rd - Force Main 587 1,705 0 0 0 2,292
Dunn Ave - Key Haven Blvd to Wingate Rd S - Transmission - Force Main 583 2,842 0 0 0 3,425
T-Line to Busch Dr - Transmission - Force Main 516 4,223 Q 0 0 4,739
Development Driven - RiverTown 500 500 500 750 0 2,250
Grid - Cost Participation - Force Main 500 500 500 500 500 2,500
Main Extensions and Taps 500 500 500 500 500 2,500
Turberculated lron Gravity Pipe Repair and Replace 500 500 500 500 500 2,500
Development Driven - Nocatee 500 300 300 0 0 1,100
T-Line - Pulaski Rd Master Pump Station to Noah Rd - Transmission - Ferce Main 488 1,982 0 0 0 2,470
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Joint Participation - City of Jacksonville - Lower Eastside Drainage Improvements 485 143 0 0 0 628
Joint Participation - FDOT - SR 200 {(A1A) 1-95 to Still Quarters Rd - Section 1 466 77 0 0 0 543
William Burgess Rd - SR200 to Harts Rd - Transmission - Force Main 400 2,122 0 o 0 2,522
Ponte Vedra - San Juan Dr - Pablo Rd - Transmission - Replacement - Force Main 390 0 0 0 0 390
Septic Tank Phase Out - Tributary Remediation - Right of Way Lateral Installations. 372 0 0 ] 0 372
Joint Participation - JTA - Collins Rd 201 5 0 0 0 206
Main St - New Berlin Rd to T-Line - Transmission - Force Main 177 711 0 0 0 888
Nocatee - Crosswater Pkwy - Coastal Oaks to South Village 174 174 0 0 0 348
Joint Participation - FDOT - Beach Blvd and University Blvd Intersection Improvements 156 24 0 0 0 180
Joint Partcipation - FDOT - SR 200 (A1A) Rubin to O'Neil Scott - Section 3 132 0 0 0 0 132
Jacksonville Landing - Distribution - Upgrade 131 0 0 0 0 131
Air Relief Valves - Repair and Replace 100 100 100 100 100 500
Joint Participation - JTA - Girvin Rd - Atlantic Blvd to Wonderwood Dr 66 22 0 0 0 88
Manhole Supervisery Control and Data Acquisition - Repair and Replace 50 50 50 50 50 250
Nocatee - North South Road (Town Center North) 50 0 0 0 0 50
Joint Participation - State St and Union St - Main St to Liberty St - Replacement - Gravity Sewer 45 0 0 0 0 45
Joint Participation - City of Jacksonville - 11th and 12th Street Connector - Boulevard to Davis 30 0 0 0 0 30
Rivertown - Parcel 13 - Southern Plan of Development 27 0 0 0 0 27
Joint Participation - FDOT - SR 117 Norwood Av - Alder St and Carrollton Rd 20 0 0 0 0 20
Joint Participation - FDOT - SR 9A (I-295) - Managed Lanes - JTB - 9B Extension 12 11 -29 0 0 -6
Joint Participation - FDOT - SR 200 (A1A) Still Quarters Rd to Scott Rd - Section 2 12 0 0 0 0 12
Joint Participation - FDOT - SR 9B - Duval - St Johns County Line to CR2209 11 1 1 0 0 13
Joint Participation - FDOT - SR 202 (JTB) Interchange Improvements - 1-95 and JTB 10 0 0 0 0 10
Joint Participation - FDOT - SR 23 Outerbeltway 5 0 0 0 0 5
Joint Participation - FDOT - State and Union St - Resurfacing - (I-95 to Main St) 2 2 0 0 0 4
Greenland Energy Center to US-1 - Transmission - Force Main 0 600 2,400 0 0 3,000
T-Line - JTB to Town Center Pkwy - Transmission - Force Main 0 300 2,795 0 0 3,085
Nocatee - Riverwood South Rd 0 121 0 0 0 121
Deercreek Club Rd - Southside Blvd to Waterton Lane - Distribution - Force Main 0 12 144 249 0 405
Confederate Point - Wilson Bivd to Timuquana Rd - Force Main 0 0 1,161 6,080 750 7,991
5th St - Imeson Rd to Melson Ave - Transmission - Force Main 0 0 1,082 1,623 2,707 5,412
St Johns Bluff Rd - UNF to Bradley Master Pump Station - Transmission - Force Main 0 0 0 500 3,470 3,970
New Berlin Rd - Yellow Biuff Rd to Eastport Rd - Force Main 0 0 0 0 2437 2,437
T-Line - Brandy Branch to Beaver St - Distribution - Force Main 0 e 0 o 1,187 1,187
Old Middleburg Rd - Argyle Forest Blvd to Maynard Place - Transmission - Force Main 0 0 0 0 662 662
Deerwood Park - Burnt Mill to JTB - Transmission - Force Main 0 0 0 0 500 500
SEWER COLLECTION SUBTOTAL 43,000 39,022 29,704 32,752 35,263 179,741
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SEWAGE PUMP STATIONS

Pumping Stations - Capital Equipment Replacement 3,000 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,500 13,300
Argyle Forest Pump Station Rehabilitation 2,419 2,147 600 0 0 5,166
Pumping Stations - Class | and 2 Station Rehabilitation 2,114 2,114 2114 1,900 1,900 10,142
Bradley Road Pump Station Improvements 1,450 3,733 11 0 0 5,194
2304 McMilian - Class 3 and 4 Pump Stations 1274 2,410 0 0 0 3,684
Alachua Master Pump Station Improvements 1,200 1,696 400 0 0 3,296
Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition - Remote Terminal Units and Control Panel Upgrades 1,000 1,000 1,200 1,200 1,200 5,600
Bay St Bar Screens - Class 3 and 4 Pump Stations 511 0 0 0 0 511
Diesel-driven Backup Pumps 300 300 300 300 300 1,500
4511 Spring Park Rd Lift Station 271 2,342 40 0 0 2,653
3641 Dunn Booster Wastewater Pump Station 185 626 789 0 0 1,600
Teate Rd Booster Wastewater Pump Station 185 526 639 ¢ 9] 1,350
Rivertown - Parcel 13 - Southern Plan of Development 157 0 0 0 0 157
Nocatee - North South Road (Town Center North) 150 0 0 0 0 150
Waste Water Pumping Station Safety Improvements - Guard Rail Installation 100 100 100 100 100 500
Diesel-driven Backup Pump Repair and Replace 100 50 50 50 50 300
Arlington East (Ponte Vedra Beach) 201 Ponte Vedra Blvd Pump Station Replacement 96 258 0 0 0 354
11308 Harts Rd - Class 3 and 4 Pump Stations 87 835 0 0 0 922
2740 CR 210 SJC - Class 3 and 4 Pump Stations 25 0 0 0 0 25
6300 Buffalo Av - Class 3 and 4 Pump Stations 0 160 1,209 0 0 1,369
Cedar Bay - Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition - Repair and Replace 0 150 0 0 0 160
7696 Lenox Av - Class 3 and 4 Pump Stations 0 111 1,012 0 0 1,123
10800 Key Haven - Class 3 and 4 Pump Stations 0 0 160 1,209 0 1,369
7703 Blanding Bv - Class 3 and 4 Pump Stations 0 0 139 1,088 0 1,227
10800 Keyhaven Pump Stations - Site Piping Mods 0 0 50 0 v} 50
1638 Talleyrand Ave - Class 3 and 4 Pump Stations 0 4] 0 717 0 17
8431 Springtree Rd - Class 3 and 4 Pump Stations 0 0 0 38 438 476
210 HollyBrook Av - Class 3 and 4 Pump Stations 0 0 0 0 33 33
SEWAGE PUMP STATIONS SUBTOTAL 14,624 21,158 11,413 9,202 6,521 62,918
WASTEWATER TREATMENT

Blacks Ford Water Reclamation Facility - Expansion from 3.0 to 6.0 Million Gallons per Day 21,516 17,262 9,938 0 0 48,716
Mandarin Water Reclamation Facility - Bio-Filter Bed Replacement 2,408 0 0 0 0 2,409
Wastewater Treatment Facilities - Capital Equipment Replacement 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 10,000
Mandarin Water Reclamation Facility - Headworks Channels Rehab 1,766 0 0 0 0 1,766
Mandarin Water Reclamation Facility - High Level Ultraviolet Upgrade 1.474 1,791 0 0 0 3,265
Arlington East Secondary Clarifier Addition 1,310 7,063 2,180 0 0 10,563
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JEA - Water

Fiscal YEars 2016 - 2020 Five Year Capital Improvement Program

Blacks Ford Water Reclamation Facility - Temporary Treatment Plant 1,225 0 481 1,444 0 3,150
Buckman Ultraviolety Disinfection System Replacement 946 801 5,087 4,987 0 11,821
Arlington East Water Reclamation Facility - Bar Screen Replacement 899 0 0 0 0 899
Mandarin Water Reclamation - Headworks Bar Screen Replacement and Grit System Removal 891 0 0 0 0 891
Nassau Regional Water Reclamation Facility Bandscreen Replacement with Drum Screens 833 0 0 0 0 833
Ponte Vedra Influent Pump Station Replacement 818 0 0 0 0 818
Biosolids Process Renewal and Replacement 800 1,000 900 740 740 4,180
Ponte Vedra Water Reclamation Facility Bar Screen Replacement 733 0 0 0 0 733
Digesters 1 and 2 - Cover Replacement 664 0 0 0 0 664
Buckman Water Reclamation Facility Primary Clarifier Access Walkways and Railing Rehabilitation 617 0 0 0 0 617
Arlington East Onsite Reuse Pump Upgrade 550 550 0 0 0 1,100
Wastewater Odor Control - All Plants and Pump Stations 250 250 250 250 250 1,250
Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition Renewal and Replacement 150 150 150 150 150 750
Monterey Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition Renewal and Replacement 160 25 0 0 0 175
Buckman Septage Wet Well Rehabilitation and Pump Replacement 129 0 0 0 0 129
Ponce De Leon Water Reclamation Facility Structural Walkway Repair 117 0 0 0 0 117
Buckman Biosolds Reuse Line Replacement 103 170 0 0 0 273
Buckman Aeration System Main Header Replacement 100 1,500 0 o 0 1,600
District Il Wastewater Treatment Plant - Engineering Study, Piping, Tanks, and Pumps 100 1,179 0 0 0 1,279
Arlington East Water Reclamation Facility - Influent Channel Rehabilitation 86 850 0 0 0 936
Southwest Water Reclamation Screening Conveyance and Grit Removal System Replacement 84 1,376 500 0 0 1,960
Reuse Facility - Capital Equipment Replacement 50 50 50 50 50 250
Southwest Water Reclamation Facility Modifications to Train Number 1 43 360 0 0 0 403
Southwest - 5104 118th St Ventilation 26 39 735 0 0 800
Greenland Water Reclamation Facility - Land Purchase 0 5,000 0 0 0 5,000
Buckman Biosolids - Rebuild 0 3,500 10,000 10,000 10,000 33,500
Southwest Wastewater Treatment Plant - Bio-filter Bed Replacement 0 0 180 1,620 0 1,800
District Il Effluent Qutfall Extension 0 0 0 1,551 462 2,013
Buckman Water Reclamation Facility - Bio-Nutrient Reduction - Phase 2 0 Y] 0 C 3,000 3,000
Greenland Wastewater Treatment Plant 0 0 0 0 2,000 2,000
WASTEWATER TREATMENT SUBTOTAL 40,839 44,916 32,461 22,792 18,652 159,660
RECLAIM WATER DISTRIBUTION SUBTOTAL

Broward River Crossing Replacement 3,144 0 0 0 0 3,144
Mandarin Water Reclamation Facility - Equalization Storage Tank and Transfer Pump Station 1.075 732 0 0 0 1,807
Grid - Cost Participation 800 0 0 0 0 800
RG Skinner - 9B to T-Line 616 616 0 0 0 1,232
RG Skinner - 9B to Parcels 10A - 11 557 557 0 0 0 1,114
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JEA - Water

Fiscal YEars 2016 - 2020 Five Year Capital Improvement Program

Nocatee North - Reclaim Water Storage Tank 320 1.160 0 0 0 1,480
Nocatee - Crosswater Parkway - Coastal Oaks to South Village 193 193 0 0 0 386
Development Driven - Nocatee 110 0 0 0 0 110
Development Driven - RiverTown 100 50 50 0 0 200
CR210 - South Hampton to Ashford Mills - Transmission 75 562 ¢ 0 0 637
Nocatee - North South Road (Town Center North) 60 0 0 0 0 60
Reuse Delivery Repair and Replace 50 50 50 50 50 250
Rivertown - Parcel 13 - Southemn Plan of Development 30 0 0 0 0 30
Nocatee - Twenty Mile Village Phase 4A - 4B 26 0 0 0 0] 26
Joint Participation - FDOT - SR 9A (I-295) - Managed Lanes - JTB - 9B Extension 12 4 o 0 0 16
Joint Participation - FDOT - SR 9B - Duval - St Johns County Line to CR2209 11 5 5 4 0 25
Joint Participation - FDOT - Wonderwood Drainage Improvement 2 0 (] 0 0 2
Tredinick Parkway - Millcoe Rd to Mill Creek Rd - Transmission 0 400 1,166 0 0 1,566
Monument Rd - Cancun Dr to Hidden Hills Lane - Transmission 0 375 260 0 0 635
CR210 - St Johns Parkway to Leo Maguire Parkway - Transmission 0 336 787 0 0 1,123
Monument Rd - Water Reclamation Facility to St Johns Bluff Rd - Transmission 0 300 3,000 0 0 3,300
St Johns Parkway - Racetrack Rd to Espada Lane - Transmission 0 275 276 0 0 551
South Hampton - Cimarron Golf Course to South Hampton Golf Course 0 272 149 0 0 421
Baymeadows Rd - Point Meadows Rd to Old Still Planned Unit Development - Transmission 0 240 560 0 0 800
Gate Parkway - Glen Kernan to T-Line - Transmission 0 200 2,000 3,800 0 6,000
Station Creek Rd - Beach Blvd to Hunt Club Rd North - Transmission 0 178 97 0 0 275
Glen Kernan Parkway - Kernan Blvd to Royal Troon Lane - Transmission 0 170 92 0 0 262
Nocatee - Riverwood South Rd 0 166 0 0 0 166
Bartram Trail - Longleaf Pine Parkway - Transmission 0 157 86 0 0 243
Bartram - Supplemental Water - New Florida Aguifer Well 0 30 470 1,000 0 1,500
CR210 - Old Dixie Hwy to Twin Creeks - Transmission 0 0 400 1,900 0 2,300
Arlington East Water Reclamation Facility - Increase from 8.0 to 10.0 Million Gallons per Day 0 0 200 1,200 0 1,400
Harbour Cove Dr South - Monument Rd to Arbor Lake Dr - Transmission 0 0 150 0 0 150
RG Skinner - North Rd - Transmission 0 0 0 1,500 1,500 3,000
RiverTown Water Treatment Plant - New Storage and Pumping System 0 )} 0 350 3,600 3,850
Russell Sampson Rd - St. Johns Parkway to CR210 - Transmission 0 0 0 0 400 400
RECLAIM WATER DISTRIBUTION SUBTOTAL 7,181 7,028 9,798 9,804 5,550 39,361
WATER OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS SUBTOTAL

Technology Services - Projects 6,850 4,560 6,620 6,320 6,320 30,670
Capital Administrative Overhead 5,750 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 25,750
Fleet - Replacement 3,490 3,500 3,500 3,200 3,200 16,890
Pearl Street Service Center - New HVAC and Locker Room Upgrade 1,060 450 0 0 0 1,510
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JEA - Water

Fiscal YEars 2016 - 2020 Five Year Capital Improvement Program

Facilities Security 1,000 635 635 635 635 3,540
Facilities Generators 820 820 1,518 1,518 1,525 6,201

Facilities Roof Replacement 600 435 400 435 435 2,305
Facilities Heating, Ventilation, and Air 310 520 520 400 400 2,150
Facilities Improvements, Building Upgrades 305 480 555 540 540 2,420
Security - Fire Alarm and Sprinkler Systems 300 300 300 300 300 1,500
Laboratory Equipment Upgrades 221 100 100 100 100 621

Facilities Improvements, Electric and Lighting Systems 220 300 300 400 400 1,620
Facilities - Paving and Site Improvements 210 210 210 360 360 1,350
Security - Key Upgrade Project 180 0] 0 0 0 180
Facilities Improvements and Plumbing Upgrades 170 275 275 250 250 1,220
Easement Location and Acquisitions 150 150 150 150 150 750
Security - Fencing 100 100 100 100 100 500
JEA Tower - Building Renovations 100 100 100 100 0 400
Plaza 1 (Tower) - Restroom and Plumbing Upgrades 100 100 100 0 0 300
Tower | New Fire Alarm System 100 0 (4] 0 0 100
Plaza Il - HVAC Upgrades (4 Phases) 50 81 0 0 0 131

Facilities Improvements - Elevators 50 50 260 230 230 820
Buckman - Building 3 Improvements 44 0 0 0 0 44
Utility Locate Group - Capital Equipment 25 25 25 25 25 125
Disposal of Radio Frequency Meter Interface Units 23 25 0 0 0 48

Fleet - Expansion 0 100 100 100 100 400
WATER OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS SUBTOTAL 22,228 18,316 20,768 20,163 20,070 101,545
WATER WASTEWATER SYSTEM TOTAL | 195,000 172319 148,585 133,212] 123,320] 772,436]
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JEA - District Energy
Fiscal Years 2016 - 2020 Five Year Capital Improvement Program

Proposed ($000's omitted)

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY16 - 20
Description TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
Facilities - District Energy System 858 594 450 558 600 3,060
Springfield - Additional Chiller 799 0 0 0 0 799
Springfield - Replace Variable Frequency Drives 0 286 0 0 0 286
Springfield - Additional Back-up Generator 0 91 874 784 0 1,749
Springfield - Replace Chiller 1 0 0 0 0 650 650
Downtown Development 2,000 0 0 0 0 2,000
DISTRICT ENERGY TOTAL ' 3,657 971 1,324 1,342 1,250 8,544
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JACKSONVILLE PORT AUTHORITY - CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY

5 YEAR CAPITAL PLAN
CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
Total
5 YR Plan [ Projected

Project Name Cost 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
[Blount Island Marine Terminal Projects
Design and Purchase Three (3) 100 Gauge Container Cranes & Avtron Parts 25,700,000 25,700,000
Design and Purchase Three (3) 100 Gauge Container Cranes for Berth 33 & 34 40,000,000 40,000,000
Rehabilitate Wharf Structures (BERTH 35) 30,000,000 30.000,000
Rehabilitate Wharf Structures (BERTH 33 & 34) 43,390,238 21,695,119 21,695,119
Rehabilitate Wharf Structures (BERTH 32) 18,931,468 18,931,468
Rehabilitate Wharf Structures (BERTH 31) 10,383,750 10,383,750
Rehabilitate Wharf Structures (BERTH 30) 13,536,250 13,536,250
Additional Rail Spurs (Amports Property & WWL) 4,000,000 1,000,000 3,000,000
Tenant Parking Improvements (WWL) 1,500,000 1.500,000
USMC Property (25 Acres Asphalt Project - WWL on Bl Command Property) 2,500,000 2,500,000
[Design and Construction of New Bl Main Gate Complex 5,000,000 2,500,000 2,500,000
Paving for Bl Container Storage - (all | d areas south of William Mills Acres) - SSL 54,000,000 18,000,000 18,000,000 18,000,000
Replace Transit Shed #1 10,800,000 10,800,000
Blount Island Shore Power Pits Electrical Panel - East End of Dock 2,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Paceco Upgrades 800,000 800,000
Upgrade IHI Crane (Crane #2253) 450,000 450,000
Tenant Yard Drainage Rehabilitation - APM 250,000 250,000
Rehabilitate Tri-level Structure 50,000 50,000
(Improvements to FPUJEA 10 Acre Proparty (Lease Area) 5,000,000 5,000,000
Tenant Asphait Facility Rehab (2016) 100,000 100,000
Top End Overhaul for the engines of Cranes 8811 and 8841 (Hanjungs) 180,000 180,000
Upgrade 3805 Trolley Rails @ Boom Break (Paceco) 175,000 175,000
Fill In & Pavement of Pond 8 and other selected ponds 20,000,000 20,000,000
Amports Rack Unloading Pad - Bl Blvd. 1,000,000 1,000,000
Roof Replacement Access Control/QOperations Building 50,000 50,000
Replace Roof on Fire Station 40,000 40,000
Asphalt Blount island By., Intermodal Dr., William Mills $t., TFL Rd., Container Way 660,000 660,000
Replace Terminal Fencing {10,000 LF x $35/4) 350,000 350,000
Replace 12 High Mast Lights in Amports East Side of Blount Island Bv. 300,000 300,000
Upgrade Offices and Building Roof Replacement (Amports & Processing Bldg) 2,800,000 2,800,000
Upgrade Tenant Lease Area West of Transit Shed #1 2,400,000 2,400,000
Two Acre Concrete Pad for Heavy-Tracked equipment at Berth-22 2,100,000 2,100,000
Replace Transit Shed #3 1,100,000 1,100,000
Rehabilitate Overhead Electric Utility at Southwestern portion of BI 1,000,000 1,000,000
Install Concrete Track Equipment Receiving Yard on Blount Island Bivd 800,000 800,000
Railroad Bridge Pile Jackets and Rehabilitation 750,000 750,000
Rebuild 1/2 Acre Heavy Equipment Yard Berth-31 500,000 500,000

“Total BIMT | 302,596,706 59,980,000 50,970,118 66,745,119 75,586,250 48,315,218
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JACKSONVILLE PORT AUTHORITY - CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY

S YEAR CAPITAL PLAN

CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
Total
5YRPlan [ Projected
—_— Project Name Cost 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
|Dames Point Marine Términal Projects
Intermodal Cargo Transfer Facility {ICTF) 8,000,000 9,000,000
Environmental Permitting 200,000 200,000
Wetland Mitigation 1,200,000 1,200,000
Offsite Storm Water Mitigation 4,500,000 4,500,000
August Drive Bridge Rehabilitation 250,000 250,000
Large Fans in Cruise Terminal Baggage Area 50,000 50,000
Cruise Terminal Building Alarm System 15,000 15,000
SOC Connection to COJ Water & Sewer Lines on New Berlin Rd. 15,000 15,000
Wynn's Creek Shoreline Stabilization 259,000 259,000
Auto Processing Facility 65,801,371 35,801,371 30,000,000
Total DPMT | 81,290,371 15,150,000 35,866,371 30,274,000 0 0
[Talleyrand Marine Terminal Projects
Rehabilitate Steel Wharf Structures 14,000,000 7,000,000 7,000,000
Asphalt Rehab 100,000 100,000
Pump & Treat System for Environmental Compliance 100,000 100,000
Tanant Improvement {Crowley) 1,500,000 1,500,000
Rehabilitate Concrete Berth Structures 20,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000
Pile Inspection & Rehab Berths 4 & 5 750,000 750,000
New Tenant Improvements 11,000,000 11,000,000
Warehouse #1 Demo 750,000 750,000
Pave 30 Acre Parcel for Tenant - (Toyota) 5,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000
Tenant Transit Shed Roof - {Toyota) 250,000 250,000
Leg Comprassed Fender System - (Berths 4,5,6,7,8) 300,000 300,000
Drive Upgrade - Hanjung 200,000 200,000
[PLC Upgrade - RTGs 150,000 150,000
{5,000 s.f. Facilities Department Storage Building 150,000 150,000
Reefer Row Upgrade of Plug Replacements 75,000 75,000
Talleyrand Terminal Entrance Sign 45,000 45,000
Total TMT i 54,370,000 3,200,000 20,170,000 18,000,000 11,000,000 2,000,000
[Misceilaneous Projects
Mile Point Navigation Project 100,000 100,000
Harbor Deepening GRRII 720,400,000 11,600,000 165,700,000 130,700,000 130,700,000 281,700,000
Bartram Island Spoil Sites (Cell A & B2) 2,519,639 2,519,639
Buck Island Bridge Renovation 50,000 50,000
TWIC Continuation (Round 14} - Existing Grant 325,000 325,000
PSGP (Round 15) 1,020,000 360,000 500,000 160,000
Security Operations Center Air Conditioning Enhancement - Non Grant 35,000 35,000
Bartram Island Cell B Pump-Out Structure 83,750 83,750
Billing System Upgrade 250,000 250,000
Capitalize In-House Engineering Services 2,000,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000
Cruise Ship Terminal 32,500,000 2,500,000 30,000,000
Land Acquisition 13,000,000 13,000,000
Engineering Evaluation - Bartram Island Bridge 200,000 200,000
Engineering Evaluation - Crowley Property (Site/Fill Assessment) 200,000 200,000
Upland DMMA Purchase/Design/Construction/Offloading 70,000,000 70.000,000
Total MISC | 842,683,389 15,388,389 167,335,000 146,760,000 231,100,000 282,100,000
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JACKSONVILLE PORT AUTHORITY - CAPITAL PROIECT SUMMARY

S YEAR CAPITAL PLAN

H

CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
Total
SYRPlan | Projected
Project Name Cost 2016 2017 2018 2018 2020

IOTHER CAPITAL

Bromma STR45 Container Spreaders (2) Replacement (Bl) 370,000 185,000 185,000

Bromma Spreaders (TMT) 185,000 185,000

Upgrade Hanjung Hoist Brakes {Assets 8810, 8811, 3841) 350,000 350,000

Vehicle Replacements 273,000 93,000 60,000 60,000 60,000

Information Technology Hardware/Software Upgrades 2,020,000 20,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000

Mail System Upgrades 100,000 100,000

IT Network Overhaul 60,000 10,000 50,000

Software License Compliance 60,000 60,000

Website Upgrade 50,000 50,000

PCOB Generator 180,000 180,000

Elevator Safety Devices 120,000 50,000 20,000 50,000

Weight Load System - Paceco 50,000 50,000

Troliey Sheaves (3 Hanjungs) 105,000 105,000

Refurbish Electrical Room (3 Hanjungs) 30,000 30,000

Trolley Motors (3 Hanjungs) 150,000 150,000

Rebuild Hanjung Gen Set 200,000 200,000

Head Block - Hanjung 85,000 85,000

4 Wheeler Utility Vehicles {(Used) 20,000 20,000

Two - 10K Forklift (TMT) 55,000 55,000

Replace Obsolete Gearbox (2209 & 2253) IHI 190,000 190,000

Motorized Street Sweeper Replacement 183,000 183,000

Transformer (Bl) 150,000 150,000

Front End Loader/Backhoe (TMT) 120,000 120,000

IH!I Gantry Wheel Flanges / Possible parts from Bi scrap 100,000 100,000

[12CY Dump Truck (TMT) 60,000 60,000

Replace Fifteen Dock Levelers at Container Freight Station 30,000 30,000

Purchase Hybrid Vehicle {Planning/Properties) 30,000 30,000

Purchase Minivan to Replace Asset #8567 (TMT) 30,000 30,000

[Lighting Replacement in Warehouse #1 15.000 15.000

Lighting Upgrade, Maintenance Building 12,000 12,000

(3) Lawn Mowers 30,000 30,000

Road Sweeper 235,000 235,000

Equipment/Vehicle Life (Mechanic Shop) 85,000 85,000

Hanjung Drive Upgrade (8810) 250,000 250,000

Weight Load Systems (8810, 8811, 8841) 350,000 350,000

Spreader 185,000 185,000

Paceco - Festoon Upgrade 350,000 350,000

Hanjung 8810 - Elevator Upgrade 180,000 180,000

Hanjung Drive Upgrade (8811) 250,000 250,000

Festoon Upgrade (8810) 350,000 350,000

Spreader 185,000 185.000

Machine House Replacement (3805) 500,000 500,000

Hanjung (8841) Elevator Upgrade 180,000 180,000

Festoon Upgrade {8841) 350.000 350,000

Spreader 185,000 185,000

Drive Upgrade 250,000 250,000

(5) Elevator Safety Devices 50,000 50,000

Elevator Safety Devices 40,000 40,000

Total Other (Small) Capital Projects ] 9,388,000 900,000 3,518,000 2,560,000 1,760,000 650,000

GRAND TOTAL 1.290.328466 94,618,389 277,859,490 264,339,119 319446250  334,065218

l
- Funding Sources
% JPA OPERATING FUNDS (PAYGQ) 34,100,000 6.100.000 7,000,000 7,000,000 7,000,000 7,000.000
J JPA FINANCING - LOC 11,844,356 11,844,356 0 o 0 0
o JPA FINANCING - EXISTING JPA BONDS 16,127,000 16,127,000 0 0 0 0
H-JPA CRANE FINANCING 40,000,000 o 0 0 40,000,000 0
& STATE (FSTED/BONDS) 63,588,283 51,588,283 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
N FEDERAL 3,708,750 3,708,750 0 0 0 0
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JACKSONVILLE PORT AUTHORITY - CAPITAL PROJECT SUMMARY

5 YEAR CAPITAL PLAN

CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

Total
5YRPlan | Projected
Project Name Cost 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
TO BE DETERMINED 1,120,960,077 5250,000  267.859.490 254,339,119 269,446,250 324,065,218
GRAND TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 1,280,328,466 94618389  277.859.490 264,339,119 319,446,250  334,065218
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JTA Capital Improvement Projects (*)

Fiscal Years 2016 through 2020

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Bus Operations
BRT (Bus Rapid Transit) 1,500,000 9,908,000 13,450,000 - -
Communications Equipment 1,400,000 229,778 229,778 229,778 229,778
Computer Hardware/Software 1,072,490 824,730 786,146 728,306 728,306
Enhancements (Landscaping) 130,400 127,500 127,500 127,500 127,500
Facility Improvements 516,000 1,461,223 1,461,223 1,461,223 1,461,223
Jacksonville Regional Transit Center (JRTC) 5,900,000 - - - -
Office Furnishings & Equipment - 193,778 193,778 193,778 193,778
Real Estate Acquisition - 1,500,000 2,000.000 - -
Project Administration 100,000 135,000 135,000 135,000 135,000
Rehab/Renovate Passenger Shelters 240,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000
Associated Capital Maintenance Parts - 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
Security & Equipment 161,200 450,778 450,778 450,778 450,778
Shop Equipment 80,000 130,778 130,778 130,778 130,778
Support Equipment 135,000 457,222 457,222 457,222 457,222
Training 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
Transit Satellite Amenities 280,000 760,000 760,000 760,000 760,000
Skyway
Computer Hardware/Software 175,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000
Facility Improvements 4,509,220 1,100,000 400,000 400,000 400,000
Guideway related maintenance - 1,100,000 1,400,000 1,100,000 1,100,000
Shop Equipment 128,000 21,778 21,778 21,778 21,778
Security & Equipment - 58,112 58,112 58,112 58,112
Associated Capital Maintenance Parts 460,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 250.000
Office Furnishings & Equipment 234,232 193,778 193,778 193,778 193,778
Support Equipment - 101,778 101,778 101,778 101.778
CTC
Shop Equipment 8,795 120,667 120,667 120,667 120,667
Associated Capital Maintenance Parts 42,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
Computer Hardware/Software 252,597 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
Support Equipment - 29,111 29,111 29.111 29,111
FERRY
Ferry Vessel Haul Out and Engine Repower 2,000,000 - - 1,500,000 -
Ferry Dock Ramp Rehabilitation 757,895 - - - -
Total JTA 20,097,829 20,169,011 23,772,427 9,464,587 7.964,587





